
AGENDA 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Conference Room, Third Floor, 3Ll4 

September 26, 1977 8:00 P.M. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C; Written communication from visitors 

D. Recommended Actions 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted 
2. Approval of Treasurer's Report 
3. Appr��al of current bills for payment 
4. Approval of current payroll journal 
5. Approval of 1977-78 operating budget 
6. Personnel matters 
7. Approval of purchase of baler 
8. Approval to let bids for college van 
9. Other items 

E. Old Business 

1. Report on negotiations 
2. Report on Grievance #11 
3. Other items 

F.. New Business 

1. Proposed policy on equipment.purchases 
2. Other items 

G. President's Rep6rt 

1. Report from itudent trustee 
2� Donation from Dixon Evening Telegraph 
3. Minutes of SVC Committee meetings 
4. SVC Faculty Schedules 
5. Affirmative Action - Job Classification Committee 
6.· Letter of recognition 
7. Letter from ICCTA 
8. News Articles regarding ISSC 
9. Other items 

H. Time of next meeting 

I. Adjournment 

bg 
9-21�77 



MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETI:\JG 

September 26, 1977 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 
meeting on September 26, 1977 in the Board Room of Sauk Valley 
College, Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Secretary Pro-Tern: 

Minutes: 

Arrival: 

Treasurer's 
Report: 

Bills Payable: 

Payroll: 

Chairman Coplan called the meeting to 
order at 8:00 p.m. and the following 
members answered roll call: 

Kay Fisher 
Juanita Prescott 
Ronald Coplan 

Lorna Keefer 
Barb Pasada 

Ann Powers 
William Reigle 

Oscar Koenig 

Due to the absence of Lorna Keefer, 
Secretary, Chairman Coplan appointed 
Kay-Fisher Secretary Pro-Tern. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and 
seconded by Member Fisher that the Board 
approve the minutes of the September 12 
meeting as presented. Motion voted 
and carried. 

Member Oscar Koenig arrived at 8:02 p.m, 

It was moved by Member Reigle and seconded 
by Member Powers that the Board approve the 
attached Treasurer's Report as presented. 
In a roll call vote the following was 
recorded: Ayes Members Fisher, Koenig, 
Powers, Prescott, Reigle and Coplan. 
Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Powers and seconded 
by Member Fisher that the Board approve the 
bills in the following amounts: 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 
Site and Construction 

$205,853.07 
20,768.27 

28.04 

In a roll call vote the following was 
recorded: Ayes Members Fisher, Koenig, 
Powers, Prescott, Reigle and Coplan. Nays-0. 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Reigle and seconded by 
Member Fisher that the Board approve the 
payroll of August 31 in the amount of . . 
$53,408�60 and the September 15 payroll in 



Payroll (cont,) 

Public Hearing 
1977-78 Budget: 

Tax Levy: 

Baler: 

Arrival: 

College Van: 
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the amount of $97,726,07, In a roll call 
vote the following was recorded: Ayes 
Members Fisher, Koenig, Powers, Prescott, 
Reigle, and Coplan, Nays-0, Motion 
carried, 

Chairman Coplan noted that the Public 
Hearing would now be held on the 1977�78 
budget, The attached memorandum indicates 
the revisions in the tentative budget 
previously presented. It was moved by 
Member Reigle and seconded by Member Prescott 
that the Board approve the attached Sauk · 

Valley College budget for the 1977-78 fiscal 
year, In a roll call vote the following was 
recorded: Ayes Members Fisher, Koenig, 
Powers, Prescott, Reigle, and Coplan, Nays-0. 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Reigle that the Board of Trustees 
of Lee, Whiteside, Ogle, Henry, Bureau, and 
Carroll Counties, in the State of Illinois, 
having ascertained that the amount of $798,ooo 
will be levied i� the Educational Fund and 
$199,500 levied in the Building Fund and $7,200 
for the Tort Liability for the ensuing year 
and that these amounts shall be certified 
and returned to the County Clerks in the above 
listed counties on or before September 27, 
1977, hereby authorize the Chairman and 
Secretary to certify the tax levy in the manner 
and form as prescribed by statute, In a roll 
call vote the following was recorded: Ayes 
Members Fisher, Koenig, Powers, Prescott, Reigle, 
and Coplan, Nays-0. Motion carried, 

It was moved by Member Riegle and seconded by 
Member Fisher that the Board approve the 
purchase of a portable baler machine (to bale 
waste) from the Paul Reilly Co., Inc. of 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin in the amount of $4,150. 
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

Member Lorna Keefer arrived at 8:10 p.m. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded by 
Member Fisher that the Board grant formal 
approval to let bids for the purchase of a 
college van according to the attached specifi­
cations with the understanding that the funds 
to purchase this van will be a combination 



Van (cont.) 

Grievance: 

Discussion: 

Equipment Policy: 

Fire Training: 

President's 
Report: 
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of $2,500 from the Sauk Valley College 
Foundation and the remainder of the money 
from the Student Activities fun. Motion 
voted and carried. 

The attached letter from Lawrence Weiner 
in regard to summer school pay rates was 
presented to the Board as an information 
item on this grievance. 

Member Prescott asked it it would be possible 
to service all college vehicles in the 
automotive area as was suggested for the new 
college van. President Cole noted that the 
administration would explore this possibility 
and report back to the Board. 

Discussion was also held on unemployment 
insurance and the Board asked Bob Castendyck 
to look into all the legal aspects of this 
item. 

The attached proposed policy on equipment 
purchases was presented to the Board for 
their study and action at the next meeting. 

Chairman Coplan asked the administration about 
the up-dating of the training at the Sterling 
Fire Department under the direction of George 
Logan, Jr. 

There was no student trustee report due to the 
illness of Barb Pasada. Dr. Cole reported on 
the letter of appreciation to the Dixon 
Telegraph for the donation of film strips, 
curriculum committee meeting minutes, faculty 
schedules for Fall, 1977, update on affirmative 
action; letter to the clerical and support 
staff on personnel classifications, a 
memorandum commending Carolina Pena for her 
efforts in working with students, a letter 
from the ICCTA, a letter to the ICCTA from 
Chairman Coplan (attached) and the community 
service, Fall, 1977, brochure. 

President Cole also presented the Board with a 
news clipping describing problems Northern 
Illinois University was having with the Illinois 
State Scholarship Commission. Member Fisher 
asked about the practice of the Financial Aids 
Office at Sauk Valley College. Dr. Cole informed 
her that the college has allowed students who 
were qualified for finaricial aid and who signed 
a responsibility form, to defer their tuition 



President's 
Report (cont) : 

Executive 
Session: 

Regular Session: 

Adjournment: 
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payment to Sauk Valley College until such 
time as they received their financial aid 
checks from Springfield. 

At 9:05 p.m. it was moved by Member Powers 
and seconded by Member Fisher that the Board 
adjourn to executive session to discuss 
pending litigation and negotiations. In a 
roll call vote the following was recorded: 
Ayes Members Fisher, Koenig, Powers, Prescott, 
Reigle, and Coplan. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

At 9:59 p.m. it was moved by Member Prescott 
and seconded by Member Reigle that the Board 
return to regular session. In a roll call 
vote the following was recorded: Ayes Members 
Fisher, Koenig, Powers, Prescott, Reigle, and 
Coplan. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

Since there was no further business, it was 
moved by Member Fisher and seconded by Member 
Powers that the Board adjourn. In a roll call 
vote the following was recorded: Ayes Members 
Fisher, Koenig, Powers, Prescott, Reigle, and 
Coplan. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

Th� Board adjourned at 10:00 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 

Lorna Keefer, 



September 20� 1977 

TO: BOiillD OF 6J:RUS'J!EES AND PRESIDEN'r COLE 

FROH: 

Atta©he4 herew.!tb liUad labeled as Schedule A, aJ:e the revisions i.n the 

�ntat:.11'.v@ Budget which hmre been requested from various SOW!'C9So 

Sr::hedulEJ A indicates the breakdow betliMen saJ.ar.ies and wages, suppJ!.J.es11 
contractual and trawl, and equi.pment,, as submitted :!n the Tentative 
Budgeg;. 

�ha rBsults of these changes h5s the following tot.ml e£fect .in the budget 
currently su.bm.lttted for appzov.sl: 

Educational B1J.U.d1ng 
Fund Fund 2'otal 

R�vi.sea. Revenue 

(Schedule AJ $ 3,J.47,447 $ l78,792 $ 3.,326,239 

Revised Expenditures 
(Schedule A) 311091,403 32411400 3,415,803 

.BUDGE'l'BI) DEFICIT J.977-78 $ 56,044 $(}.45,608) $ (89,564) 

Less Un&Ud1ted carry-over 
fzom 1.976�'1"! 1,921 l04p4l6 112,337 

BUDGE'l'ED EQUI'J.'Y 1�1-78 $ 63 , 965 $ (4l,J.92) $ 22,173 

There have been no requested changes in the content of an9 other budgets 
from those amounts which were subm.h:ted and approved as Tentat.iveo 

RE:£sb 



EDUCATIONAL FUND 1977-78 

."1.EVENCJ.'B 

Tent�t:.ive Budget 8-22-71 
:OJ .. 1.i.rwi.s Off:;_te8 of Educ&ti.on (2 ye.ci.rs) 
.'3umme.!1:' - St&ate Ai.d 
.1W11Jiar - Student: Tu.it.ton 

'.!'01'AL REVISED REVENUE • o 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Supplies, Travel, 
Salar1.es ContJf11ctuail , 

BXPENDX'rl'JRES & WB.<J.49S Contlng_ency_ 

'Z'entat1vie Budget 8-22-17 2,469,46.l 611.,736 

JJl!an Bwiclll 

Hwaan.tf.�J.es �ravel 400 
!lmth-Sc1ence Travel 300 
.Phys.if.cal Educ«tion 2'rave1 285 
,Sod.&J. Sci.en� 1'rl!ve.l 600 

paan S£1� 

l'lue.l.Jl.er - JJ./:J Jleawia fl ,J.25) 
.Part-t.lims & OVerload 4,000 
f1qu:ipment - IAJarni.ng Resources 
.'llerdelf'son for Siebs (l,530) 

.Dean WJ.1.li.aw 

,11.DN - KrquJ.pw,ent 
LPN - .E'quipmant 
Xndus��ial Tech - Equipm:!nt 
Starzyk for Khzta ((2 ,070) 
Frlltn4 - Hacldne Tool (2,475} 
Rgan - Paza�Profeasjon&l 5,280 
.Pairt-t.i� s OVerlolld (5,280) 
Jlammez va�nc!I (lS,200) 
llea ting & AJ.r COnd. (l/2) fl ,500} 
Johnson £or Part-tjme (ll,015) 
.Pa.rt-t:Un9 s overload Increase 27,655 

President Cola 

OWert1me 250 

1'01"AL REVISED BXPBNDI'J!URES $ 2,45411391 $ Gl3,32l 

'BllILDXNG FUND 1.977-78 

Te.ntatiw JlDoome and Bxpendi.tuzes - No Chang_e 

.lnoo� 

Sched� 

$ J,ll0,647 
20,000 
l3.,203 

3.,597 

0 0 • •  0 • $ 3,147,441 

Eg_ui.pment 

26,865 

(J. ,834) 

(JJ,50) 
(lSOJ 

(l,040} 

$ 23,691 

Total 

3,108,062 

400 
300 
285 
600 

{'1,125) 
4,000 

{l,834) 
(J. ,530) 

(150) 
0,50) 

(l,04()} 
(2,070) 
(2,47T) 

5p280 
(5,280) 

(J.S,200) 
(7 ,500} 

(ll,075) 
21,655 

250 

$ 3,09le403 

$ 1.78,792 
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1977-1978 BUDGET 

0 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 



TABLE I 

SUMMARY OF l977•78 BUDGET BY FUND 

OPERATIONAL FUNDS 

Building and Tota! 

Educational Maintenance Operating 

Fund Fund 

l. Beginning Balance 7,921 l04,416 112,337 

2. Estimated Revenues 3,147,447 178,792 .3/326;·239 

3. Estimated Expenditures 3,091,403 324,400 3,415,803 

4. Estimated Transfer to 
Site & Construction Fund* -o- -o- -o-

5. Estimated Ending Balance 
or (Deficit) '·63,965 (41,192) 22,773 

OTHER FUNDS 

Site and Bond and Bond and Working 

Construction Interest Interest Cash 

Fund Fund #1 Fund #2 Fund 

l. Beginning Balance 67l,935 154,168 15,972 592,665 

2. Estimated Revenues 85,000 306,430 121,075 100,000 

3. Estimated Expenditures 150,000 300,200 120,100 250 

4. Estimated Transfer from 

Building & Maintenance Fund* -o- -o- -o- -o-

5. Estimated Ending Balance 
or (Deficit) 606,935 160,398 16,947 692,415 

* Annual Transfer to the Site and Construction Fund from the Building and 

Maintenance Fund of funds accumulated for site purchase or building construction. 

Official Budget was approved by the: 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES on September 26 I 1977 
' - () 

ATTEST: � 

Secretary, Boar 



TABLE II 

SUMMARY OF l977-78 ESTIMATED REVENUES 

College SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

OPERATING REVENUES BY SOURCE 

Local Government 
Current Taxes 
Chargeback Revenue 

Non-College Territory 
Other Community Colleges 

TOTAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

State Government 
ICCB Flat Rate 
ICCB Equalization Grant 
ICCB Non-Business Grants 
Ill. Board of Voo.Ed.Reimb. 
State Work Study 
Illinois Office of Education 

TOTAL STATE GOVERNMENT 

Federal Government 
H.E.W. - Title II (Library) 
Federal Work Study 
Veterans Cost of Instruction 
Other Federal 

TOTAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 

Student Tuition and Fees 
Tuition 
Fees 
Public Services Income 

TOTAL TUITION AND FEES 

Other Sources 
Interest on Investments 
Other Revenue 

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 

TOTAL 1977-7 8 BUDGETED REVENUE 

*Less Non-Operating Items: 
Tuition Chargeback (593) 

ADJUSTED REVENUE 

Dist. No. 506 

Educational 
Fund 

710,373 

4,000 
6,000 

720,373 

1,248,179 
19,450 

-o-

118,161 
17,000 
20,000 

1,422,790 

3,500 
124,000 

17 ,972 
8,500 

153,972 

844,512 
1,100 
4,500 

850,112 

100 
100 

200 

$ 3,147,447 

20,000 

$ 3,127,447 

Bldg.& Maint. 
Fund 

177 ,592 

177 ,592 

200 
1,000 

1,200 

$ 178,792 

$ 178,792 

Year Ended 6-30-78 

Total Operating 
Funds 

887,965 

4,000 
6,000 

897,965 

1,248,179 
19,450 

-o-

118,161 
17,000 
20,000 

1,422,790 

3,500 
124,000 

17,972 
8,500 

153,972 

844,512 
1,100 
4,500 

850,112 

300 
1,100 

l,400 

$ 3,326,239 

20,000 

$ 3,306,239 

*Inter-college expenses that do not generate related local college credit hours are 
subtracted to allow for statewide comparisons. 



TABLE III 

SUMMARY OF 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BY PROGRAM 

Instruction 

Academic Support 

Student Services 

Public Service 

Organized Research 

Independent Operations 

Operation & Maint. of Plant 

General Administration 

Institutional Support 

TOTAL 1977-78 BUDGETED 

EXPENDITURES 

*Less Non-operating Items: 

Tuition Chargeback (593) 

ADJUSTED EXPENDITURES 

BY OBJECT 

Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

*Contractual Services 

General Materials & Supplies 

Conference & Meeting Expense 

Fixed Charges 

Utilities 

Capital Outlay 

**Other 

Provision for Contingency 

TOTAL 1977-78 BUDGETED 

EXPENDITURES 

*Less Non-operating Items: 

Tuition Chargeback (593) 

ADJUSTED EXPENDITURES 

Educational 

Fund 

1,630,371 

138,348 

306,485 

4,500 

-o-

-o-

371,110 

245,240 

395,349 

3,091,403 

20,000 

3,071,403 

2,454,391 

113 ,200 

83,744 

189,064 

35,721 

32,000 

22,800 

23,691 

111,792 

25,000 

3,091,403 

20,000 

3,071,403 

Building & 

Maint. Fund 

308,400 

16,000 

324,400 

324,400 

26,600 

55,000 

1,000 

1,000 

215 ,800 

10,000 

15,000 

324,400 

324,400 

Total 

Operating 

1,630,371 

138,348 

306,485 

4,500 

-o-

-o-

679,510 

245,240 

411,349 

3,415,803 

20,000 

3,395,803 

2,454,391 

113,200 

110,344 

244,064 

36,721 

33,000 

238,600 

33,691 

111,792 

40,000 

3,415,803 

20,000 

3,395,803 

% 

47.7 

4.1 

9.0 

.l 

-o-

-o-

19.9 

7.2 

12.0 

100.0 

71.9 

3.3 

3.2 

7.1 

1.1 

.9 

7.0 

1.0 

3.3 

1.2 

100.0 

*Inter-college expenses that do not generate related local college credit hours are 

subtracted to allow for statewide comparisons. 

*Includes Faculty-In-Service 

**Includes: Recruitment at Fairs 

Commencement 

Special Affairs 

Postage 

Publ. & Dues 

$ 2,000 

4,000 

1,500 

25,080 

6,200 

Advertising 

Recruitment 

Chargeback 

NCR Rental 

Tuition Reimb. 

$ 500 

2,000 

20,000 

45,012 

5,500 

$111,792 



1977-78 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

INSTRUCTION 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Gener�). .. Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

STUDENT SERVICES 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 

( 

General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

PUBLIC SERVICES 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

··ORGANIZED RESEARCH 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

Appropriations Totals 

l ,484 ,998 
-o-

52 ,188 (Includes Faculty-in-
68 ,314 Service) 
19 ,371 

-o-

-o-

-o-

5 ,500 
1,630,371 

92 ,548 
-o-

3 ,500 
41,700 

600 
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

138,348 

277 ,195 
-o-

690 
16,600 

6,000 
-o-

-o-

-o-

6,000 
306 ,485 

3,500 
-o-

500 
500 

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

4 , 500 

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o- -o-



EDUCATIONAL FUND 

INDEPENDENT OPERATIONS 

Salaries 
Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 

Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 

Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 

Salaries 
Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
utilities 
Capital Outlay 

Other 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
·Salaries 

Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 

Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 

Other 
Provision for Contingency 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations Totals 

-0-
-o-

-0-
-o-

-o-

-0.;.. 

-0-
-0-
-o- -o-

348,310 
-0-

-0-
-0-
-o-

-0-

22,800 
-o-

-o-

371,110 

182 ,190 
-o-. 

2,300 

54,000 
5,250 
-0-
-0-
-o-

1,500 

245,240 

65,650 

113,200 
24,566 

7,950 
4,500 

32,000 
-0-

23 ,691 
98,792 

·25,000 

395,349 

$ 3,091,403 



1977-78 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BUILDING AND l"1AINTENANCE FUND 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 

Fixed Charges 
Utilities 

Capital Outlay 
Other 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 
Provision for Contingency 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations 

-0-
-o-

26,600 

55,000 

1,000 

-0-

215,800 

10,000 
-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-0-
-o-

1,000 
-o-

-0-
-o-

15,000 

Total 

308,400 

-o-

16,000 

$ 324,400 



1977-78 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED REVENUES 

SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND REVENUE BY SOURCE 

Local Governmental Sources 

Sale of Bonds 

Other 

State Governmental Sources 

Other 

Federal Govern.mental Sources 

Title VI 

H.E.W. Grant 

Other 

Other Sources 

Sales and Service Fees 

Facilities Revenue 

Interest on Investments 

Non-Govt01. Gifts, Grants and Bequests 

Other Revenue 

Transfer from Building & Maintenance Fund 

GRAND TOTAL 

Revenue 

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

60, 000 

25,000 
-0-

-o-

-o-

1977-78 ESTii14ATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 

Conference and Meeting Expense 

Fixed Charges 

Utilities 

Capital Outlay 

Other 

Provision for Contingency 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations 

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

150, 000 
-o-

-o-

Totals 

-o-

-o-

85,000 

$ 85,000 

Totals 

150,000 

$ 150,000 



1977-78 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED REVENUES 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1 REVENUE BY SOURCE 

Local Governmental Sources 

Current Taxes 
Back Taxes 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

Charge-back Revenue 

Other 

Other Sources 

Interest on Investments 

Other Revenue 

GRAND TOTAL 

Revenue 

300,430 
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

6,000 
-o-

1977-78 ESTilll!TED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Bond Principal Retired 

Interest on Bonds 

Service Charge 

Other 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations 

225,000 

74,700 
-0-

500 

Totals 

300,430 

6,000 

$ 306,430 

Totals 

300,200 

$ 300,200 



1977-78 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED REVENUE 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #2 REVENUE BY SOURCE 

Local Governmental Sources 
Current Taxes 
Back Taxes 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
Charge-back Revenue 
Other 

Other Sources 
Interest on Investments 
Other Revenue 

GRAND TOTAL 

Revenue 

119 ,875 

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

1,200 

-0-

1977-78 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #2 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 
Debt Principal Retirement 

Interest 
Other 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations 

115,000 

4,600 

500 

Totals 

119,875 

1,200 

$ 121,075 

Totals 

120,100 

$ 120,100 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1977-78 

100-000-400 EDUCATIONAL FUND 

100-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

100-000-411 

100-000-414 

Current Taxes 

(604,059M @ 12¢ @ 98%) 

Charge-Back Revenue 

100-000-420 State Governmental Sources 

100-000-421 State Apportionment 

100-000-421-0lA Summer 1977 (Actual) 

100-000-421-0lB Fall 1977 (26,291 @ $21.59) 

100-000-421-0lC Spring 1978 (26,645 @ $21.59) 

100-000-421-02 

100-000-421-05 

ICCB Equalization Grant (34¢) 

Special Disadvantaged Grant 

100-000-422 Vocational Technical Education 

100-000-422 

100-000-422-02 

··Regular Reimbursement 

Equipment Reimbursement 

100-000-429 State Work Study 

l00-000-429A Illinois Office of Education 

100-000-430 Federal Governmental Sources 

100-000-434 

100-000-439-01 

100-000-439-:02 

100-000-439-03 

HEW Title II 

Veterans Cost of Instruction Program 

Federal Work Study 

Other Federal 

100-000-440 Student Tuition and Fees 

100-000-441A 

100-000-441B 

.100-000-441C 

100-000-442-01 

100-000-442-04 

100-000-442-09 

Summer 1977 (Actual) 

Fa.11 1977 (26,291 @ $15.00 @ 98%) 

Spring 1978 (26,645 @ $15.00 @ 98%) 

Graduation Fees 

Transcript Fees 

Public Services Income 

100-000-470 Interest on Investments 

100-000-499 Other Revenue 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND REVENUE 

-1-

$ 710,373 

10,000 

105,364 

567,586 

575,229 

1,248,179 

19,450 

-o-

115,000 
3,161 

17,000 

20,000 

3,500 

17,972 

124,000 

8,500 

66,352 

386,478 

391,682 

400 

700 

4,500 

100 

100 

$ 720,373 

1,267,629 

118 ,161 

37,000 

153,972 

844,512 

5,600 

100 

100 

$ 3,147,447 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

./ PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1977-78 

110-000-000 INSTRUCTION 

110-100-000 DIVISION OF BUSINESS 

110-100-513 

110-100-530 

110-100-543 

110-100-550. 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-117-000 FOOD SERVICES 

110-117-530 

110-117-543 

110-117-550 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-200-000 DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE 

110-200-513 

110-200-530 

110-200-543 

110-200-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-300-000 DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION 

110-300-513 

110-300-530 

110-300-543 

110-300-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-310-000 COSMETOLOGY 

110-310-538 

110-310-543 

110-310-550 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-316-000 HUMAN SERVICES 

110-316-511 

110-316-530 

110-316-543 

110-316-550 

- Salaries - Admi.nistrative 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-400-000 DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCIENCE 

110-400-513 

110-400-543 

110-400-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 
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$ 123,755 

3,600 

4,700 

1,500 

350 

825 

250 

17 ,375 

200 

1,570 

700 

106,025 

1,250 

15,193· 

1,465 

31,008 

100 

50 

18 ,412 

350 

1,200 

550 

99,075 

2,172 

1;320 

$ 1,630,371 

133,555 

1,425 

19,845 

123,933 

31,158 

20,512 

102,567 



110-418-000 CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

110-418-511 

110-418-513 

110-418-530 

110-418-543 

110-418-550 

- Salaries - Administrative 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-419-000 LIBRARY TECHNOLOGY 

110-419-543 - General Materials & Supplies 

110-420-000 FIRE SCIENCE 

110-420-530 

110-420-543 

110-420-550 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-500-000 DIVISION OF HUMANITIES 

110-500-513 - Salaries - Full Time (Humanities) 

110-500-530 - Contractual Services (Humanities) 

110-500-543 - General Materials & Supplies 

(Humanities) 

110-500-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

(Humanities) 

110-511-513 - Salaries - Full Time (Art) 

110-511-530 Contractual Services (Art) 

110-511-543 - General Materials & Supplies (Art) 

110-511-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense (Art) 

110-512-513 - Salaries - Full Time (Music) 

110-512-530 - Contractual Services (Music) 

110-512-543 - General Materials & Supplies (Music) 

110-512-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense (Music) 

110-600-000 DIVISION OF MATH SCIENCE 

110-600-513 

110-600-530 

110-600-543 

110-600-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-711-000 MED. LAB. TECHNOLOGY 

110-711-513 

110-711-530 

110-711-543 

110-711-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 
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19,565 

14,250 

300 

2,750 

940 

250 

100 

1,625 

400 

155,900 

500 

2,274 

1,266 

15,200 

330 

1,602 

109 

30,650 

700 

1,584 

228 

137,600 

700 

8,801 

1,166 

20,160 

400 

4,691 

410 

37,805 

250 

2,125 

159,940 

17 ,241 

33,162 

148,267 

25,661 

-• 

' 



110-712-000 AD NURSING 

110-712-511 

110-712-513 

110-712-516 

110-712-530 

110-712-543 

110-712-550 

- Salaries - Administrative 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Salaries - Office Staff 

Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-713-000 LP NURSING 

110-713-513 

110-713-530 

110-713-543 

110-713-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-714-000 RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY 

110-714-513 

110-714-530 

110-714-543 

110-714-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-715-000 DIVISION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

110-715-513 

110-715-543 

110-715-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-800-000 INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 

110-800-514-01 

110-800-514-02 

100-800-514-03 

Salaries - Instructional 

Part-time (Bunch) 

- Salaries - Instructional 

Part-time (Sagmoe) 

- Salaries - Instructional 

Part-time (Williams) 

- Salaries - Summer Session 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

- Contractual (WORKROOfll) 

- Contractual (UNALLOCATED) 

- Faculty-In-Service Training 

- General Materials & Supplies (WORKROOM) 

19,000 

66,185 

6,456 

25 

1,480 

1,495 

48,865 

75 

1,590 

740 

16,560 

700 

2,785 

1,000 

53,700 

2 ,172 

602 

17 ,150 

10,600 

110 ,000 

67,000 

27,086 

1,100 

2,000 

5,000 

110-800-514-04 

110-800-516 

110-800-530-01 

110-800-530-02 

110-800-530-03 

110-800-542 
110-800-543-01 

110-800-543-02 

- Gen. Materials & Supplies (FACULTY OFC.) 

1,000 

800 

110-800-544 

- General Materials & Supplies 

(INSTITUTIONAL COMMITTEES) 

- Tuition Reimbursement 

110-811-000 DEAN OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 

110-811-511-01 

110-811-516 

110-811-518-01 

110-811-518-03 

110-811-541-01 

110-811-550-01 

- Salaries - Administrative 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

- Student Employees - Federal 

- Student Tutors 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Neeting Expense 
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200 

5,500 

26,000 

8,056 

18,745 

2,500 

900 

720 

94,641 

51,270 

21,045 

56,474 

247,436 

56,921 



110-811-000-02 ASSISTANT DEAN OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 

110-811-511-02 - Salaries - Administrative 

110-811-541-02 - General Materials & Supplies 

110-811-550-02 - Conference and Meeting Expense 

110-812-000 DEAN OF CAREER EDUCATION 

110-812-511-·0l - Sal.aries - Administrative 

110-812-516 

110-812-518-01 

110-812-518-04 

110-812-541-01 

110-812-550-01 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

- Student Employees - Federal 

- SVC Student Employees 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- ConEerence & Meeting Expense 

110-812-000-02 ASSISTANT D.8AN OF CAREER EDUCATION 

110-812-511-02 - Sal�rie� - Administrative 

110-812-541-02 - General Materials & Supplies 

110-812-550-02 - Confezence & Meeting Expense 

110-813-000 COMMUNITY EDUCA'l'l"ON 

110-813-511 - Salaries - Administrative 

110-813-514-01 - Instructional Salaries 

110-813-514-02 - Co�.munity Services Coordinators 

110-813-516 - Salaries -· Secretarial 

110-813-530 - Contractual Services 

110-813-543 - General Materials & Supplies 

110-813-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-815-000 ACADEMIC SKILLS CENTER 

110-815-513 - Salaries - Full Time 

110-815-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees - Federal 

110-815-530 - Contractual Services 

110-815-543 - General. Materials & Supplies 

110-815-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

120-000-000 ACADEMIC SUPPORT (Learning Resource Center) 

120-000-511 

120-000-512 

120-000-516 

120-000-518-01 

120-000-530 

120-000-544-01 

120-000-544-0?. 

120-000-544-03 

120-000-545 

120-000-550 

- Salaries - Administrative 

- Sa1.a1:ie;; - Professional 

·- Salaries - Secretarial 

- Salaries - Student Employees 

- Contrzi.ctual Services 

-· Lihrary Supplies 

- .!ludio T/isuD.l Supplies 

- Xerox Supplies 

- Libr<.i:;:g Books 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 
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- Federal 

19,113 

400 

360 

25,500 

8,436 

14,380 

6,000 

l,500 

1,500 

19,000 

750 

500 

20,840 

63,000 

4,500 

9,159 

3,000 

2,400 

1,800 

36,500 

2,700 

500 

3,000 

300 

19,000 

43,400 

21,148 

9,000 

3,500 

8 ,3,00 

6,400 

2,000 

25,000 

600 

19,873 

57,316 

20,250 

104,699 

43,000 

$ 138,348 

138,348 



' 

130-000-000 STUDENT SERVICES AND AIDS 

131-000-000 Admissions and Records 

131-000-512 

131-000-516 

131-000-518-01 

131-000-530 

131-000-541 

131-000-550 

- Salaries - Professional 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

- Salaries - Student Employees - Federal 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

132-000-000 Counseling and Testing 

132-000-512 

132-000-516 

- Salaries - Professional 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

133-000-541 Health Services - Materials 

134-000-000 Financial Aids 

134-000-512 

134-000-516 

- Salaries - Professional 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

138-000-000 Administration of Student Services & �ids 

138-000-511 

138-000-516 

138-000-518-01 

138-000-519 

138-000-530 

138-000-541 

138-000-544 

138-000-549 

138-000-550 

- Salaries - Administrative 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

- Salaries - Student Employees - Federal 

- Other Salaries (Coaching) 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Recruitment at Fairs, Etc. 

- Commencement 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

139-000-000 Veterans Grant Program 

139-000-512 

139-000-516 

139-000-541 

139-000-550 

- Salaries - Professional 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

-· General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 
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37,200 

26,678 

3,500 

390 

4,800 

500 

79,110 

6,589 

300 

20,250 

6,270 

24,800 

6,900 

37 ,100 

9,300 

300 

9,000 

2,000 

4,000 

4,300 

13,800 

5,698 

2,500 

1,200 

$ 306,485 

73,068 

85,699 

300 

26,520 

97,700 

23,198 



140-000-000 PUBLIC SERVICES 

140-000-514-02 - Salaries 

140-000-530 - Contractual Services 

140-000-543 - General Materials & Supplies 

170-000-000 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 

171-000-517 - Salaries - Services Staff 

171-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees 

171-000-518-02 - Salaries - Student Employees 

176-000-575 - Telephone 

180-000-000 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

181-000-000 President's Office 

181-000-511 - Salaries - Administrative 

181-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
181-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees 

181-000-530 - Contractual Services 

181-000-541 - General Materials & Supplies 

181-000-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

181-000-556 - Special Affairs 

182-000-000 Business Office 

182-000-511 - Salaries - Administrative 

182-000-512 - Salaries·- Professional 

182-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
182-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees 

182-000-530 - Contractual Services 
182-000-541 - General Materials & Supplies 

182-000-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

183-000-000 Community Relations 

183-000-511 - Salaries - Administrative 

183-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 

- Federal 

- State 

- Federal 

- Federal 

183-000-547 - General Materials & Advertising 

183-000-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 
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3,500 

500 
500 

279 ,150 

69,160 
-o-

22,800 

35,000 

10,250 
2,465 

100 

3,000 
2,500 

1,500 

31,200 
20,500 
47,525 

9,200 

2,200 
8,000 

2,000 

19,800 

6,250 
43,000 

750 

$ 4,500 

4,500 

$ 371,110 

371,110 

$ 245,240 

54,815 

120,625 

69,800 



i9o-ooo-ooo INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

191-ooo�ooo Board of Trustees 

191-000-531 

191-000-549 

191-000-550 

- Contractual - Auditing & Legal 
- Other General Supplies (Elections) 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

1 192-000-000 Institutional Expense 

192-000-516 

192-000-521 

192-000-539 . 

192-000-543 

192-000-544 

192-000-546 

192-000-547 

192-000-554 

- Salaries - Secretarial 
- Group Medical & Life Insurance 
- UNALLOCATED Contractual 

- Supplies (FACULTY ASSOCIATION) 
- Postage 

- Publications/Dues 
- Advertising 

- Recruitment 

192-000-560 Fixed Charges 

192-000-565 - General Insurance 

192-000-580 Capital Outlay 

192-000-585 - Equipment 

192-000-593 Tuition Charge Back 

194-000-000 Institutional Research 

194-000-541 

194-000-550 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

195-000-000 Data Processing Services 

195-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
195-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
195-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees - Federal 
195-000-530 - Contractual Services 
195-000-541 - General Materials & Supplies 

195-000-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 
195-000-562 - Rental of NCR & IBM Equipment 

197-000-000 Affirmative Action 

197-000-530 

197-000-543 

197-000-550 

- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Mee.ting Expense 

199-000-600 Provision for Contingencies 

TOTAL BUDGET EDUCATIONAL FUND . . • . • . 
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13,000 

2,750 

2,000 

6,650 

113,200 

2,100 

200 

25,080 

6,200 

500 

2,000 

32,000 

23,691 

20,000 

1,000 

500 

48,800 

6,400 

3,800 

9,216 

3,600 

1,000 

45,012 

250 

400 

1,000 

25,000 

$ 395,349 

17,750 

155,930 

32,000 

23,691 

20,000 

1,500 

117,828 

1,650 

25,000 

$ 3,091,403 



PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1977 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

$ 3,147,447 

-3,091,403 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • •  

Estimated balance June 30, 1978 • •  
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$ 7,921 

56,044 

$ 63,965 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1977-78 

200-000-400 BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

200-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

200-000-411 Current Taxes 

(604,059M @ 3¢ @ 98%) 

200-000-470 Interest on Investments 

200-000-499 Miscellaneous Revenue 

TOTAL BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND REVENUE 

' 

. . . . � 

-10-

$ 177 ,592 $ 177 ,592 

200 200 

1,000 1,000 

$ 178,792 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1977-78 

200-000-000 BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

270-000-000 C�eration and Maintenance of Plant 

270-000-544 

270-000-550 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

270-000-580 Capital Outlay 

270-000-587 - Additional Equipment 

271-000-530 - Contractual Services 

276-000-571 - Gas Utilities 

276-000-573 - Electricity 

290-000-900 Institutional Support 

292-000-560 Fixed Charges 

292-000-561 - Rental 

299-000-600 Provision for Contingencies 

$ 55,000 

1,000 

10,000 

26,600 

99,800 

116,000 

1,000 

15,000 

TOTAL BUILDING AND NAINTENANCE FUND BUDGET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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$ 56,000 

10,000 

26,600 

99,800 

116,000 

1,000 

15,000 

$ 324,400 



PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1977 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • 

Estimated balance June 30, 1978 . . •  

$ 178,792 

-324,400 
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$ 104 ,416 

(145 ,608) 

($ 41,192) 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

PART I: ESTIP1ATED REVENUE 1977-78 

Other Sources 

300-000-460 

300-000-470 

300-000-499 

Facilities Revenue (Net) 

Interest on Investments 

Other Revenue 

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND REVENUE 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1977-78 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

390-000-560 Fixed Charges 

390-000-565 General Insurance 

390-000-580 Ca, pi tal Outlay 

390-000-582 

390-000-583 

390-000-584 

390-000-585 

390-000-586 

390-000-587 

390-000-589 

Site Improvement 

New Buildings & Additions 

Building Improvements 

Equipment - Office 

Equipment - Instructional 

Equipment - Service 

Other Capital Outlay 

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION EXPENDITURES • . • 

PART III: BUDGET SUMl'..fARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1977 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

$ 85,000 

-150,000 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures 

$ 60,000 

25,000 

-o-

-o-

50,000 

45,000 

5,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

20,000 

$ 85,000 

$ 85,000 

-o-

$ 150,000 \ 

$ 150,000 

$ 671,935 

(65,000) 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1978 . . • • • . . . • • • $ 606,935 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1977-78 

400-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

400-000-411 Current Taxes 
(604,059,000 @ 5.075 @ 98%) 

400-000-470 Other Sources 

400-000-470 Interest on Investments 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1 REVENUE • . . • • 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1977-78 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

490-000-560 Fixed Charges 

490-000-563 

490-000-564 

490-000-569 

Debt Principal Retirement 
Interest 
Other Fixed Charges 

$ 300,430 

6,000 

$ 225,000 

74,700 

500 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1 EXPENDITURES . . . . . . . . . . . 

PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance\on hand July 1, 1977 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

$ 306,430 

300,200 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • • • •  

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1978 
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$ 300,430 

6,000 

$ 306,430 

$ 300,200 

$ 300,200 

$ 154,168 

6,230 

$ 160,398 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #2 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1977-78 

400-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

400-000-411 Current Taxes 

(604,059,000 @ 2.025 @ 98%) 

400-000-470 Other Sources 

400-000-470 Interest on Investments 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND #2 REVENUE . • . . •  

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1977-78 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

490-000-560 Fixed Charges 

490-000-563 

490-000-564 

490-000-569 

Debt Principal Retirement 

Interest · 

Other Fixed Charges 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND #2 EXPENDITURES 

PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1977 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

$ 121,075 

-120,100 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • . .  

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1978 • 
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$ 119 ,875 

1,200 

$ 115,000 

4,600 

500 

$ 119,875 

1,200 

$ 121,075 

$ 120 ,100 

$ 120,100 

$ 15,972 

975 

$ 16,,947 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

:'lORKING CASH FUND 

PAR7' I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1977-78 

790-000-470 O ther Sources 

790-000-415 

790-000-470 

Sale of Bonds 

Investment Income 

TOTAL F'lORKING CASH FUND REVENUE • • • • • • 

PART II: ESTil1ATED EXPENDITURES 1977-78 

790-000-500 Institutional Support 

790-000-569 fliscellaneous Expense 

TOTAL li!ORKING CASH FUND EXPENDITURES • 

PART III: BUDGET SUMUARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1977 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

$ 100 ,000 

250 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1978 . .  
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$ 90,000 

10,000 

$ 250 

•. . . 

. . . 

$ 100,000 

$ 100,000 

$ 250 

$ 250 

$ 592,665 

$' 99,75Q. 

$ 6921415 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Budget for 1977-78 

PART I: 

SilLES: 

REVEl'lUE 

Textbooks 

Supplies 

Miscellaneous 

Paperbacks 

Used Books 

Sales Tax Collected 

Less Cost of Sales: 

Textbooks 

Supplies 

Miscellaneous 

Paperbacks 

Used Books 

Sales Tax Paid 

ESTIMATED GROSS PROFIT . . • 

PART II: EXPENDITURES 

Salaries & Wages 

Employee Benefits 

Transportation 

Equipment 

Supplies 

Travel 

Telephone 

Dues & Subscriptions 

Auditing & Legal 

Other Expenses 

EXCESS REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 

PART III: Budget Summary 

Fund Equity July 1, 1977 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

Excess Revenue over Expenditures 

$ 226,520 

209,774 

Estimated Fund Equity , June 30, 1978 
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$ 168,000 

20,685 

13,650 

4,410 

9,975 

9,800 

134,400 

14,480 

10,250 

3,000 

7,500 

9,604 

$ 18,060 

500 

5,010 

3,100 

1,500 

1,000 

300 

220 

250 

600 

$ 226,520 

179,234 

$ 47,286 

30,540 

$ 16,746 

$ 125,983 

16,746 

• • • • $ 142,729 



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 

#201 Comprehensive Fee Income 

Summer, 1976 

6,675 x $1.00 

Fall, 1976 

21,010 x $1.00 

Spring, 1977 

30,615 x $1.00 

Income from Admissions 

to Student Activities 

#202 Athletics 

#203 Drama & Readers' 

Theatre 

#204 Cultural Events 

#205 Newspaper 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE 

$ 6,675 

31,010 

30,615 

400 

3,000 

5,650 
-o-

1976-77 

Summer, l 977 

5,607 x $1.00 

Fall, 1977 

26,547 x $1.00 

Spring, 1978 

26,046 x $1.00 

.68,300 

9,050 

$ 77 ,350 
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5,607 

26,547 

26,046 

200 

2,500 

5,000 

200 

1977-78 

58,200 

7,900 

$' 66 ,100 



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 

1976-77 1977-78 

#251 - Athletics (Palumbo) 

#252 - Athletics (f.Jabee) 

#253 -· Athletics (Hartje) 

#254 - Athletics (fiilalrath) 

Athletics 

Officials 1,670 1,775 

Travel 6,625 6,630 

Meals & Hotel 3,790 3,665 

·Awards 1,535 1,260 

Insurance '900 850 

Banquet 310 300 

Dues & Fees 555 15,385 555 15,035 

Rentals 

Golf 450 450 

Tennis 200 200 

Indoor Track -o - 650 250 900 

Supplies & Cleaning 

Basketball 220 157 

Baseball 490 470 

Golf 150 150 

Indoor Track 200 50 

Tennis 370 350 

Outdoor Track -0- 175 

C'1restling 300 350 

Cross Country 175 1,905 175 1,877 

1·1iscellaneous 

Scouting 100 100 

Clinics 100 200 100 200 
---

18 ,140 18 ,012 

#255 Men's Intramurals 

Awards, Officials, 

Scorebooks -o- -0-
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1976-77 1977-78 

#256 Cheerleaders & 

Pom Pon Squad 

Jr. High Cheerleaders' Clinic -9- 50 

Travel-Heals 400 150 

Home Games & Refreshments -o- 40 

Insurance -o- -o-

Uniforms 146 50 

Physicals 54 600 60 350 

#257 Speech Activities & 

Readers' Theatre 

Readers' Theatre 375 375 

Tournaments .� ,025 4,400 4,025 4,400 

#258 Drama 

Royalties 1100 450 

Publicity 300 400 

Sets & Costumes 1,800 2,500 1,850 2,700 

#259 Music 

Tra-v·el l,050 1,100 

Meals 1,350 1,400 

Cleaning & Misc. 100 250 

r11orkshop Travel 300 2,800 250 3,000 

#260 Student Activities -
Cultural-Social 

Leadership 1,200 1,200 

Fine Arts 4,000 4,000 

Dances 400 300 

Speakers 5,000 4,500 

Pop Entertainment 3,500 2,500 

Wages 100 100 

Films 3,000 3,000 

Misc. 700 300 

Publicity 500 500 

Academic 100 100 

Summer Theati.·e 350 -o-

Activities 400 19,250 200 16,700 
---

#262 Student Newspaper 3,000 3,000 

#263 Student Magazine 3,000 -o-
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#264 Associated Student Board 
1976-77 1977-78 

Clubs -o- -o-

Supplies 200 200 

Publicity 250 250 

Special Events 1,350 1,050 

Pow C1'ow BOO 800 

Christmas 500 200 

Seminars 50 50 

Miscellaneous 1,000 2,800 1,000 2,500 

#265 Musical -o- -o-

#266 Women's Intercollegiate 

Activities 

Athletics 

Officials 880 1,725 

Travel 2,900 3,300 

Meals 1,320 1,630 

Physicals 200 300 

Insurance 500 400 

Dues & Fees 445 6,245 1,035 8,390 

Supplies 

First Aid 200 200 

Tennis 162 75 

Volleyball 392 75 

Basketball 392 105 

Softball 654 595 

Track -o- 715 

Misc. 1,912_ 3,715 275 2,040 

9,960 10,430 

/1267 Sauk Valley College Vol u.r..teers -0- -o-

#268 Intramurals - Coed 

Awards 300 107 

Coaches & Organizers 400 -o-

Officials 300 122 

Equipment 600 71 

Supplies '-300 2,000 -o- 300 

#270 Clubs 2,000 2,200 

#298 Equipment 1,500 500 

#299 Non-budgeted Contingencies tJ,750 2,008 

TOTAL ESTif.1ATED EXPENDITURES . . . . . . $ 76,700 $ 66,100 
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PART III: BUDGET SUMNARY 

Balance on h�nd July 1, 1977 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

$ 66,100 

66,100 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1978 

-22-

$ 29,319 

-o-

$ 29 ,319 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

CHILD CARE CENTER 

1977-78 

PART I: ESTif.lATED REVENUE 

Fees $ 11,000.00 

Insurance 200.00 

Total Revenue . . . . . • • . . • . . . 

PART II: ESTIUATf:D EXPENDITURES 

Salaries 

Director 

Assistant 

$ 5,200.00 

5,200.00 

Total Salaries • 

Insurance 

Supplies 

Travel 

Total Expenditures 

.l 

$ 11,200.00 

$ 10,400.00 

200.00 

soo.oo 

100.00 

$ 11,200.00 

NOTE: In addition to the above, a Child Care Center account is 

maintained which reflects a community contribution. This 

account has been design.::ited to be used for supplies, 

equipment, and other non-salaried items. 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
,A) '• 

.. 

El\.10RANDUM 

-l: SVC Board of Trustees 

OM: Dr. George E. Cole Q- g ��· 
President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE September 21, 1977 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-7 - APPROVAL OF PURCHASE OF BALER 

The attached detailed memorandum from Dean Edison sketches the history 
of securing bids for the Portable Baler Machine along with the spec­
ifications and relative prices. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board approve the purchase of a 
portable baler machine from the· Paul R�illy Co., Inc. of Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin, in the amount of $4,150. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 

. ... : 
. .  



September 20, l 977 

TO: BOARD OF 'l'RUS7!EES AND PRESIDENT COLE 

FRO."'!: Robe.rt Edi.son 

In JU!I of J.977, a Poirtable Bali.ng Ma.chine, w:lth the follord.ng spec1f.1cat1ons, 
was advertised for bj�. 

Loading - Ma.Dual 
Control s - Manual w:lth safety f'eatur®s :incorporated i.n 

loadJ.ng door. 
Loadi.ng chamber s:i.ze (inchss} w., L.,, D.,, - 30zr40x20 
Loadi.ng chamber volWlA.9 (cu. ft.) - 14 
Completed Bale size (:i.nches} w., H., L., - 30x20z40 
lio. of ties per bale - 3 twine 
Motor - 5 H.P. open dr1p-pEOOf 208V AC, 3 phase, 

60 hsztz wi.th NEMA type starter. 

StJJ:Oke eye.le (seconds) - l5 to 22 
Di.meuud.ons11 over.mu - approx .. 13 rt. L x 2 ft . J.O .in. N., 

.JC 2 fto 10 .in. H. 

The bi.as readved on tbi.s llli!chine, and one quotat1on subsequently obta.i.ned, 
a.:re r1S follows g 

Skarnea, Inc., MJ.nne�poJ.1s, MN Plus Frt., 

Paul Re.illy co ... ·znc. MJ.lwaukeo,WI Delivered 

M�ren Eng. Corp., S. Holland, XL Plu.:1 �rt:. 

$ 3,365.00 

4,J.50.,00 

4,440,,60. 

:r have called the Paul Re.i.llg Co., Inc., in Mi.lwaukae "  W:l.scon:d.n, and jt has 
been :Lnd:icated that they rdll still deliver thJi.s machine at the quoted pri.ce. 

Some of the differenees between the Skunes m!lch.1ne and the ReJ.ll IJ Co. machine · 

are as follows: 

1) Hopper size. J.4 CU o  ft. versus ll;!r cu. �t. 

2) Ch�r Opening. 30"z40" versus 23"x 36". 

3) Hori.zontal loacling versus vert;J:cal loa.d.i.n.g. It .l,s felt that ho.rJzontal load­
J.1�g would be easier w.tth the full s:lze open1.ng available for filling, whereas 
the vertical loli.d1.ng would depend upon the hel.ght for the i.ndivi.dusl h"Orker,, 
It is al so felt that much mor.e deb:ris would fall on the F.ioor w.tf:.h the 
vertical l.Olldar,, 

4) Three ties pez bal<t versus 2 ti.ea per bde. 

5). Re.1llg Co. will handle wet products versus drg products onlg. 2'hough I don � t 
contemplate str1ctlJJ wet products we do have a good deal of wetness .involved 
in cai.t'eter.ta areas w.Ivre drinks, etc. are served o 

6) Cgcle t1me.. 18 seconds versus 1.5 seconds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

RE:fsb 

Boa.rd approval for the purclutse of a portable baler machine 
from t:lle Paul Re1llg Coo, Inc. of MJ.lwaukee, WI, :in the 
amoa.mt of $4,lSO.OOo 



RECEIVED SEP 1 5 1971 
; .J' /j·, ' I  

--

I.AW OFFICES 

WARD, WARD, CASTENDYCK, MURRAY & PACE 

� HENRY M. WARO 

R. W. CASTENOYCK 

PHILIP H. WARO, JR. 

OAVIO E. MURRAY 

OLE BLY P ACE Ill 

L AURENCE F. JOHNSON 

ROBERT E. BRANSON 

MARK E:. ZUMOAHL 

RICHARD A. PALMER 

PHILIP H. WARO 
OF' COUNSEi. 

Dr. George Cole , President 
Sauk Valley Colleg·e 
Route# 1 
Dixon, IL 61021 

September 14, 1977 

Re: Summer School Pay Case 

Dear George: 

202 EAST FIFTH STREET 

- STERLING, ILLINOIS 61061 
TELEPHONE 815-625-8200 

335 WASHINGTON STREET 

PROPHETSTOWN,.ILLINOIS 61277 
TELEPHONE 815-537-2361 

MAILING ADDRESS 

P.O. BOX 400 
STERLING, ILLINCIS 61061 

Enclosed please find a copy of a let ter this day received from Lawrence Jay Weiner 
and a copy of the entry of appearance filed in the cause. I will keep you advised 
of further developments. 

RWC/b 
encls. 

Sincerely yours , 



LAWRENCE JAY WEINER & ASSOCIATES 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

RECEIVED 

SEtJ 1 l 1977 

WARD c.� �''.'.fl.RD 
46TH FLOOR 

September D, 1977 

R. W. Castendyck, Esq. 
Ward, Ward, Castendyck, 

Murray & Pach 
202 East Fifth Street 
Sterling, Illinois 61081 

ONE NORTH LA SALLE STREET 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 

( 312) 782 - 4115 

RE: Community College District No. 506 

Dear Bob: 

vs. 
Sauk Valley College Faculty Assn. 
Summer School Pay Rates 

This is to confirm our conversation of the other day 
with respect to the above-captioned matter. 

As related, due to the press of other matters 
(as expected during this time of the year) , I 

have been unable to finally prepare my plead­
ings in the time that I had originally hoped. 
I do expect to complete and file the same within 
the near future and would appreciate your com­
mendation with respect to the additional time 
hereby requested. 

Very truly yours, 

\Gill� 
Lawrence Jay Weiner 

LJW:na 



' 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL 
CIRCUIT FOR LEE COUNTY, I LLINOIS 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 506, 

Counties of Whiteside, Lee, 
Ogle, Henry, Bureau and Carroll, 
State of Illinois, 

Plaintiff, 

-vs-

Sl\UK VALLEY COLLEGE FACULTY 
ASSOCIA'rioN, 

Defendant. 

APPEARANCE 

) 
) 
) 
) 
} 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
} 
} 
) 
) 

NO. 
In Equity 

I, LA\\IRENCE JAY W EINER,. enter the appearance of 

LAWRENCE JAY WEINER & ASSOCIATES, as attorneys for the 

defendant SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE FACULTY ASSOCIATION. 

I certify that a copy of the within instrument has been 
served on all parties of interest. 

LAWRENCE JAY WEINER & ASSOCIATES 

ONE NOH'J'II LA SALLE STREET 

CIIICl\GO, ILLINOIS , 60602 
'l'ELEPllONE: (312) 782-'1115 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

:MORANDUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

)M: Dr. George E. Cole Q. f:=. C · 

President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE September 21, 1977 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #F-1 - PROPOSED POLICY ON EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 

Pursuant to discussions at our last Board Meeting, the following 
tentative recommendations are offered for discussion and eventual 
approval by the Board regarding equipment purchases in future budget 
years. 

By law we are not required to approve our final budget until the end 
of September. From a practical point-of-view, however, we start 
operating from the new budget on July 1 of the year in which it is 
approved. Certain items, such as personnel and occasionally supplies, 
are purchased before the final approval of the budget and many of 
these commitments are necessary to start the new academic year and 
to keep the college operating for that period of time from July 1 
until the budget is formally approved. 

In the opinion of the administration, the following a�rangement would 
be more functional and hopefully could minimize Board concerns over 
equipment in fu�ure budget years. 

Step 1: 

Following preliminary budget disc�ssions which will probably begin in 
late December or early January for the following fiscal year, a total 
dollar amount which can be committed to equipment purchases should be 
decided on by approximately March 15, hopefully no later than April 15. 

Step 2: 

Following the consensus of the Board on the maximum amount of money 
available for equipment purchases for the following fiscal year, the 
administration will identify the desired equipment along with cost 
estimates and establish a priority list which does not exceed the 
anticipated amount of money avai1able for equipment purchases. This 
list should be prepar�d by May 1, hopefully no later than June 1. 

- .... �� 



Step 3: 

Memorandum to: SVC Board of Trustees 
September 21, 1977 
Page #2 

Following the preparation of this priority list, the Board will be 
given the opportunity of final review before commitments are made 
to purchase the necessary equipment. Hopefully the priority list 
can be given a final vote of approval by June 15, certainly no 
later than July 1. 

Step 4: 

Following the final review by the Board of the equipment priority 
list, the administration should feel free to proceed in the most 
expeditious manner to purchase this equipment and have it delivered 
to the college before the beginning of the fall semester. 

If the above procedure is approved, it will probably be necessary to 
review and perhaps revise our current purchase policy which does not 
include these carefully spelled�out steps. For your information I 

have included a copy of the purchasing policy which was approved in 
the �pring of 1972, s�veral months before I arrived at Sauk as President. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 

, '" .. . , 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE Dixon, Illinois 

PURCHASING POLICY 

Introduction 

The administration of the purchasing policies an.d guidelines as set forth 
herein shall be the responsibility of the Dean of Business Services • .  · This 
document shall serve to enable responsible parties to act in the best interests 
of Sauk Valley College. An efficient, well-planned, and organized program of 
purchasing policies is imperative to protect the public trust relative to the 
expenditures of public tax monies. Because the success of the purchasing 
program depends on the ways and means of implementation, management, and 
administration, it is apparent that this written policy shall govern the 
purchasing ·p�ogram and its use. 

Ethics 

All administrators acting as purchasing agents for Sauk Valley College 
shall ever be.mindful of and practice the following ethics: 

1. To regard public service as a sacred trust 
giving primary consideration to the interest 
of the school district. 

2. To purchase without prejudice, seeking to 
obtain the maximum benefit for each tax dollar 
expended. 

3. To strive for knowledge of school equipment 
and supplies in order to recommend items that 
may either reduce cost or increase the efficiency 
of the means of education. 

4. To insist on and expect honesty i� sale 
representation whether offered verbally or 
in the sample of a product submitted. 

5. To give all responsible bidders equal considera­
tion and the assurance of unbiased judgment in 
determining whether their product meets 
specifications and the educational needs of 
the district. 

6. To discourage th� offer of, and.to decline, 
gifts which in any way might influence the 
purchase of school equipment and.supplies. 
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7. To accord a prompt and courteous reception, 
insofar as conditions permit, to all who call 
on legitimate business missions, 

8. To cooperate with educational, governmental, 
and trade associations in the promotion and 
development of sound business methods in the 
procurement of school equipment and supplies. 

Procedures 

The Dean of Business Services shall have the responsibility of securing for 
the district its requirements for services, materials, supplies, and equipment 
at the lowest possible cost consistent with satisfactory standards for quality 
and service. 

Supervision and control of all purchases shall be the responsibility of the 
Dean of Business Services, or his responsible officer, and he shall not be 
burdened with interference from any person at or below his administrative 
level. 

Supply items common to all departments and which are generally us�d through­
out the college shall be purchased by the Dean of Business Services. Such items 
shall be of good quality and shall be purchased in sufficient and adequate . 
quantities so as to assure the lowest possible cost. These supply items shall 
be located in a central storage room and controlled by dispensing through the 
Business Office. The departmental budgets will be charged by journal entry 
for the value of the merchandise received. 

All purchases are to be initiated by requisition and shall be approved by 
the requisitioner's immediate supervisor and/or dean, or as required by the 
Dean of Business Services. 

· 

A. Budgeted Expenditures 

Policies 

All expenditures for items of services, materials, supplies and equipment 
which have been budgeted within the operational funds of the College shall be 
bid and purchased within the following.guidelines and policies: 

1. Purchases involving an expenditure o
'f less than $2 ,500 

may be authorized by the Dean of Business Services with­
out advertising for bids, or requiring formal competitive 
bidding. The Dean of Business Services shall determine 
the type of bidding necessary, the procedure being dependent 
upon the circumstances pertaining to each particular purchase. 

> 

I 
·' 

' 

! 
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2. Purchases involving an expenditure in excess of $2,500 shall 
be let to the lowest responsible bidder after due advertise­

ment, except contracts which by their natur.e are not adaptable 
to competitive bidding such as contracts for: 

a. services for individuals possessing a high degree 
of professional skill where the ability or fitness 

of the individual plays an important part. 

b. printing of finance committee reports and depart­
mental reports. 

c. printing or engraving of bonds, tax warrants and 

other evidences of indebtedness. 

d. utility services such as water, light, heat, 
telephone or telegraph. 

e. materials and work which have been awarded to the 

lowest responsible bidder after due advertisement, 
·but due to unforeseen revisions, not the fault 

of the contractor for materials and work, must b.e 
revised causing expenditures not in excess of 
10% of the contract price. 

f. the purchase of supplies, materials, and equipment 

for which written specifications cannot feasibly 
be formulated due to the nature of the product 
to be purchased, e.g. boiler· chemicals, floor 
sealers, brand name typewriters, etc. 

g. purchases of magazines, books, periodicals, 

pamphlets and reports. 

h. where funds are expended in an emergency and such 
emergency expenditure is approved by 70% of the 
members of the Board. 

3. All competitive bids for contracts involving an expenditure in 
excess of $2,500 should be sealed by the bidder and must be 
opened by a member or employee of the board, and witnessed, 
at a public bid opening at which the contents of the bids 
must be announced. Each bidder must receive at least three 

days notice of the time and place of such bid opening • 

• ,., •. !'l: .... t�· 
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4. Due advertisement includes, but is not limited to, at least one 

public notice at least ten days before the bid date in a news­

paper published in the district, or if no newspaper is published 

in the district, in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
area of the district. 

5. All requests for quotations or competitive bids shall be 

issued through the office of the Dean of Business Services. 

B. Non-Budgeted Expenditures 

Purchases of services, materials, supplies, and equipment which have 
not been specifically budgeted for in the operational funds of the College, or 

which ultimately shall be funded through the Site and Construction Fund, 
shall be purchased according to the policies and guidelines as set forth in 
Section A, with the exception that responsibility for approval to purchase 

under this Section 
°
B, rests with the Board of Trustees. 

Miscellaneous 

The Dean of Business Services will exercise discretion in determining the 
responsibility of each bidder. The lowest responsible bidder will be awarded 
the contract, provided he meets the specific requirements set forth in the 

bidding document, 

Preference will be given to persons or firms located in the college district 
so long as they provide the needed service on a substantially equal basis with 

the persons or firms located outside the district. 

Board Policy 
3-27-72 



RESOLVED, That the purchasing policy of COM1'1UNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

NUMBER 506, Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry, Bureau and Carroll, 

State of Illinois, commonly known as SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE, be amended by 

adding to the Miscellaneous Section the follovnng language: All contracts to 
\ 

which Sauk Valley College is a party shall be conditioned upon the requirement 

that the supplier of materials or services or the contractor and his subcontractors, 

and all labor organizations furnishing skilled, unskilled and craft union skilled 

labor, or who may perform any such labor or services, as the case may be, shall 

·not commit an unfair employment practice in this State as defined in Section 853 

of Chap. 48, Ill. Rev. Stats. , and all such contracts shall have incorporated 

therein the "Equal Employment Opportunity Clause" required under the Rules 

and Regulations of the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Commission, a copy 

of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The said Clause 

may be incorporated in the College's contracts by reference to this purchasing 

policy. 



I "EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE" 

In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal 
Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act or 

the Fair Employment Practices Commission's Rules and Regulations for Public 
Contracts, the contractor may be declared nonresponsible and therefore in­
eligible for future contracts or sub-contracts with the State of Illinois or any of 
its political subdivisions or municip al  corpo rations, and the contract may be 
cancelled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties 
may be imposed or remedies invoked as provided by statute or regulation. 

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows: 

(1) That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for em-
ployment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; 
and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine if minority 
persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affi:i;mative actfon 
to rectify any such un derutilization . 

· 

(2) That, if it hires additional employees in order. to perform this contract, 
or any portion hereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with . 
the Commission's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts) of minorities and 
women in the area (s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for 
each job classification for w·hich employees are hired in such a way that minori­
ties and women are not underutilized. 

(3) That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or 
on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity 
without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or 
ancestry. 

(4) That it ·will send to each labor organization or representative of workers 
with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or 
understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of 
the contractor's obligations under the Illinois Fair Employment Practi ces Act and 
the Commission's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts. If any such labor 
organization or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the contractor 
in its efforts to comply '\vith such Act and Rules and Regulations, the contractor 
will promptly so notify the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Commission and 
the contracting agency and \vill recruit employees from other sources when 
necessary to fulfill its obligations thereunder. 

(5) That it will submit reports as required by the Illinois Fair Employment 
Practices Commission's Hules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish 

·all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Commis­
sion or the contracting agency, and in all :r;-esp�cts comply with the Illinois 
Fair Employment Practices Act and the Commission's Rules and Regulations 
for Public Contracts. 

(G) That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and 
woxk sites by personnel of the contracting agency and.,the IlHnois Fair Em­
ployment Practices Commission for purposes of investigation to ascertain 



compliance with the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act and the Commis-:­
. sion 's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts. 

(7) That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of para-
graphs 1 through 7 of this clause in every performance subcontract as de­
fined in Section 2 .10 (b) of the Commission's Rules and Regulations for 
Public Contracts so that such provisions will be binding upon every such 
subcontractor; and that it will also so include the provisions of paragraphs 
1, 5, 6 and 7 in every supply subcontract as defined in Section 2 .10 (a) of 
the Commission's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts so that such 
provision�.· will be binding upon every such subcontractor. In the same 
manner as with other provisions of this contract,. the contractor .will be liable 
for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by all its subcon­
tractors; .and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the 
Illinois Fair Employment Practices Commission in the event any subcontrac­
tor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, no contractor will 
utilize any subcontractor declared by the Commission to be n·onresponsible 
and therefore ineligible fat contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illi­
nois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 11 

With respect to the two types of subcontracts referred to under paragraph 7 of 
the Equal Employment Opportunity Clause above, following is an excerpt of Sec­
tion 2 of the FEPC's Rules .and Regulations ·for Public Contracts: 

"Section 2 .10. The term "Subcontract" means any agreement, arrange­
ment or understanding, written or otherwise, between a contractor and any 
person (in which the parties do not stand in the relationship of an employer 
and an employee) : 

(c..; for the furnishing of supplies or services or for the use of real 
or personal property, including lease arrangements, which, in ·whole 
or in part, is utilized in the performance of any one or more contracts; 
or · 

· 

(b) under which any portion of the contractor's obligation under any 
one or more contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed." 

. ' 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, 

RECEIVED SEP 2 3 1977 
DIXON> ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE September 22, 1977 

::MORANDUM 

Dr. Cole and all Deans 

JM: Don Foster, Affirmative Action Officer 

�: Update on AA Policy and EEOC Guidelines 

Part of my responsibilities as AAO is to keep the SVC administrative 
staff apprised of current EEOC rules and regulations in regard to 

Affirmative Action. This memo should be regarded as part of my effort 
to fulfill this responsibility. 

Enclosed are copies of articles that I recently acquired at an EEOC 
seminar in Washington D.C. that spell out our obligations under Affirma­
tiv e Action. The article by William B. Lockett entitled "EEO: A Normal 
Business Activity" provides a general overview of Affirmative Action. 
The article entitled "Material to be Provided for the Desk Audit" is copied 
from the EFO Manual and the article entitled "Record Keeping, Reporting and 
Notice Posting Requirements Under EEO Statutes and Regulations" is written 
by Gary E. Murg of the Burroughs Corporation. Please read these articles 
carefully in order to be aware of our obligations in this 8:rea. 

Of primary concern to our institution is the possibility of someday facing 
an EEOC audit. If this should take place, we need to be sure that all of 
our personnel records, hiring practices, and personnel policies in general 
are in compliance with EEOC regulations .. This is something that must be 
done on a continuing basis--and not left to the few: days prior to an audit. 

The following list of information represents a summary of some of the major 
areas of concern that relate to our institution. 

1. It is necessary to maintain complete and .accurate records 
· on our "application flow" here at the college. All applica­

tions should be kept on file for the- past several years. 
The EEOC will examine these records carefully in the event 
of an audit and use them as a basis of' evidence of our 
compliance or noncompliance with AA. 

2. In order to avoid a charge of discriminati'.(lllll in hiring 
practices we are obligated to make sure thatt our recruiting 
efforts provide a reasonable opportunity f0r all minorities 
(the seven protected categories) to become aware of vacancies 

and to apply. 
I 
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3. In order for an individual to have valid grounds for filing 
a complaint of discrimination in hiring the following condi­
tions must exist: 
-The person must have made formal application for the position. 
-The person must have been denied employment. 
-The position must have remained open after they were rejected .. 
-The position must have been advertised after the person was 

rejected. 
-The person must file a formal complaint with the EEOC within 

180 days after the date of rejection. 

4� Of special concern to the EEOC, in an audit situation, is 
evidence of "systematic discrimination" in an i.istitution. 
This is defined as discrimination in work rules, hiring 
pra·ctices, or personnel policies that systematically exclude 
or penalize individuals of one of the seven protected categories. 
These categories are: 
-Race 
-Religion. 
-Color 
-National Orgin 
-Sex 
-Age 
-Handicapped 

5. In charges of unfair employment practices two terms are of 
importance. 
-Requisite skills-which refer to individuals that possess the 

necessary akills to perform the job in question in a satis­
factory manner. This is your real recruiting population 
that percentages and quotas are based upon--not just the 
population at large. In other words, we do· not have to 
employ an unqualidied person just to meet a quota. However, 
there must be a demonstrated relationship between the 
qualifications listed and the actual dut.ies to be performed. 
Artificial degree requirements and inflated qualifications 
are of concern to the EEOC in an audit. 

-Reasonable recruiting area - which refers to the geographic 
area from which we recruit new empl.oyees. For professional 
staff this would be the entire country while for classified·. 
personnel it would be the immediate SVC' area. Our quotas are 
established by the EEOC based upon our individual institutional 
reasonable recruiting area. 
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6. Employment application forms must be carefully screened to 
exclude all nonrelevant information that could result .in 
discrimination. Question requesting information on age, 
sex, race, religion, state of health, marital status etc. 
should be removed from the pre-employment application forms. 
However, once a person is hired then he or she can be asked 
to fill out a post-employment form seeking the type of 
personal data listed above. The Affirmative Action Committee 
plans to examine all of our employment application forms 
this year and recommend the needed changes to bririg us into 
full compliance. 

If you have any questions in regard to the information presented in 
this memo, please contact me. Part of the conference fee covered the 
cost of a four volume complete set of EEOC guidelines, rules, and 
regulations in regard to Affirmative Action. Feel free to consult 
them if the need arises. Also, I will be happy to assist you in 
obtaining information about AA. 

sg 

cc: Affirmative Action Members 



Illinois Community CoHege 
Trustees Association 

Mr. Ronald Coplan 
114 East Main 
Morrison, Illinois 61270 

Dear Mr. Coplan: 

RECEIVED SEP 2 0 1971 

Executive Director 
David L. Viar 

510 lies Park Place 
Springfield, Illinois 62718 

Tel=�217-78. 9-1777
7

. 

� -

September 19, 1977 

It is our understanding that on July 21 the Sauk Valley Board of Trustees 
voted to discontinue their membership in the Illinois Community College 
Trustees Association, with the understanding that the matter would be re­
considered at a later date. Although we are disappointed with your decision 
we are encouraged that you will be continuing to study the role of the ICCTA 
and your position within our organization. 

During the months ahead we 1.-lill continue to send our materials to all Sauk 
Valley board membe.rs and to Dr. Cole. We also encourage all of the board 

·members to attend the Northwest ICCTA regional meetings, our monthly board 
meetings, and our workshops so you will have an opportunity to observe the 
work of the Association first hand and to interact with trustees throughout 
the state. 

Several tru�tees and our executive director would like to visit informally 
with each of the Sauk Valley board members during October • .  This will provide 
an opportunity for us to explain the role of the ICCTA and the positive things 
which have been accomplished because of the trustee organization. These in­
formal meetings will also give the Sauk Valley board members a chance to ex­
press their concerns about the ICCTA. We hope these meetings will prove bene­
ficial for all concerned. 

'l'he community college trustees who are active in the work of the ICCTA believe 
strongly in its viability and need. We trust that as you continue to study 
your position with our organization, you too will agree that 100% participation 
is essential and worthwhile. 

DV:dg 
cc: Sauk Valley Board Members 

Dr. George Cole 

President 
Dr. C. R. J asiek 

inois Palley Community College 
P. 0. Box 556 

LaSalle, Illinoi• 61301 

. Vice-President 
Mr. Raymond E. Hartstein 
Oakton Community Collfgl' 

9801 Gross Point Road Apt. 201 

Skokie, Illinois 60-076 

Sincerely, 

! : . •  r.<2.1 '.:: -� .( /�'-- .. · 
C. R. Jasiek 
President 

Secretary 
Mrs. Judith E. Madonia 

Lincoln Land Community College 
2713 luterlacken Drive 

Sprin�:field, Illinois 6270� 

Treasurer 
Mrs. Jessalyn Nickla• 

Wiliiam Rainey l/arper Colltgt 
4,50 North Ayr,hire Lane 

Palatine, Jllinois 60067 

-..... """""..,....... ....... - -·· "'"---::-----··--�--··-·· ·· �--�i-i-:-r...-- - • --� ...... -·-----



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

R. R. 1 Dixon, Illinois/ 61021 Area 815 288-5511 

Mr. C. R. Jasiek, President, 
Illinois Community Colleg.e 

Trustees Association, 
P. 0. Box 556, 
La Salle, Il. 61301 

September 26, 1977 

Re: ICCTA - Sauk Valley College 

Dear Sir: 

I have yours of September 19, 1977. You are correct in 
your assumption that the. Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 
does not wish to continue its membership in the Illinois Com­
munity College Trustees Association. Your understanding tha.t 
the matter will be reconsidered at a later date is not entirely 
correct, since any review of the Board's decision will have to 
be based on some change in the position by the ICCTA, particular­
ly as it relates to financing. 

The basic objection to continued membership is the cost 
to the institution. Sauk Vall�y College, like many other com­
munify colleges, finds itself in an increasingly difficult 
position financially. Our most recent fiscal year was concluded 
with a deficit and our present fiscal year has a considerable 
deficit budgeted. Our entollment has declined and it appears 
as though it will continue to decline in the foreseeable future. 
While the decline in student enrollment may be negligible as 
it is viewed from numbers· of students or the percentage decline 
in student credit hours, the financial impact is much greater. 
The Board can hardly justify spending several thousands of 
dollars to the ICCTA when we can ill afford salary increases 
for personnel. 

I assume that\ it is possible that some, or all, of our trustees 
and our president would meet with your executive director and 
members of your board if you wish. However, your offer to ex­
plain the role of the ICCTA in the_ positive things which have 
been accomplished because of that organization fail to recognize 
that we do keep abreast of things that are happening and that 
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the role of the ICCTA is understood by those of us at the local 
level. What you fail to recognize at your level is our concern 
about the increasing cost of operating the ICCTA and also the 
relative priority of your organization in our financial plan­
ning. 

RFC:rnv 

yours, 

President, 
Sauk Valley College 

of Trustees 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

R. R. 1 Dixon, Illinois/ 61021 Area 815 288-5511 

OFFICE. OF THE PRESIDENT September 22, 1977 

As you probably already know,- we recently established a committee 
to work on a personnnel classification system for the clerical 
and support �taff at Sauk Valley College. 

There are several reasons why we initiated this activity at this 
time. The primary impetus came from our recent Affirmative Action 
Plan. To preserve the spirit of this plan which is required of 
us by federal law, it is only fair that everyone know his or 
her job classification as well as what salary and responsibilities 
are normally associated with that job. This classification system 
will be made public information. 

I would Like to reassure each 6f you that there are no intentions 
of reducing anyone's pay and request your cooperation in working 
with your supervisor to carefully identify your job responsibilites 
so that we might develop an accurate and up-to-date description 
for every job at Sauk Valley College. 

The findings of this commi tte� will .of course be .taken into consid­
eration wheri future decisions about salary increases are acted 
upon by the Board. It is also nec�ssary to have a job classifica­
tion system which will permit us to fairly and accurately place 
new employees at a salary that is based upon their qualifications 
to perform their duties. 

Cole 

GEC/bg 
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grants delaye·d
: · · ; 

 
By SHAREN JOHNSON 

Gannett Hews Service 
SPRINGFIELD - At least 1.200 

scholarship students may face financial 
difficulties and some may have to drop 
out of school this semester because of a 
computer backlog in the agency that 
processes state scholarship applica­
tions. college and state officials said 
Monday. 

In addition, Rockford-area college of­
ficials said, an unknown number of 
prospective freshmen found college 
doors slammed in their iaces this fall 
because they received no confirmation, 
or learned too late, that their scholar­
ship applications had been approved. 

"It's a mess," said Gloria Lind, sec­
retary to Rep. E. J. "Zeke" Giorgi, D­
Rockford. Giorgi's office helps .those 
students who request aid in processing 
scholarship application forms, she said. 
"l know of at least four kids who won't 
be in school this fall because they didn't 
get their scholarships in time." 

A computer backlog in the office of 
the Illinois State Scholarship Com­
mission, which awards about 100,000 
grants to state schools per year. was 
cited by both Rockford-area college of­
ficials and a spokesman for the com­
mission as the reason behind the delay. 

"And a big part of the problem is 
students who applied late, in August, 
and who didn't fill out their application 
correctly," said a spokesmanin the of­
fice of James Eames, administrative 
director of scholarships for the state 

' commission. "But it's getting better 
now. We're almost current." 

However, from 1,200 to 1,300 students 
at Northern Illinois University, DeKalb, 
who received the state scholarships last 
spring still are waiting to learn if their 
scholarships have been renewed, said 
Claude C. Kacsmarek, NIU director of 
student financial aids. "We know of 
some who applied in July and still 
haven't heard anything," he said. 

When classes started in late August, 
NIU waived tuition payments for all 
those who had received state scholar­
ships last spring, "to keep the wolves off 
their backs" until their renewals were 
confirmed; Kacsmarek said. 

But the waivers expire Thursday. 
"We have a number of anxious stu­

dents," he said. "We've advised them if 
they aren't notified by Thursday, they 

· can make self-payment - pay tuition 

' ..,r 

and fees costs out of their own pocket's 
- or their class registrations will be 
canceled." 

· 

At Rock Valley College, however. stu­
dents without confirmation or unable to 
obtain tuition money elsewhere were 
unable to register at all this semester. 
said Richard Dresser. student financial 
aids director. 

"We tried to ma.ke. every other effort 
to find them help." he said .. "But our 
administration felt we did not have the 
funds to carry a lot of students. 

"We are not in a position to carry 
them on hope," he said. 

A student must enroll for at least six 
credit hours per semester to qualify for 
a state scholarship, which may cover up 
to full tuition costs plus and some fees. 
Of the 4,000 RVC students who take six 
or more ·Credit hours per semester. 
Dresser said, about 600 receive state 
scholarships. 

Dresser said he could not e.stimate the 
number of students who did not register 
this semester because they could not 
learn whether they would get state aid. 
"Since we're not a four-year institution, 
and many wouldn't return anyway, 
we're not geared to keep those re­
cords." he said. "But we think we have 
a lot of students who haven't gotten it a 
state schoiarship." 

The grants could be worth at least 
$512 per year at RVC, for a student 
taking 16 credit hours per semester, 
Dresser said. Tuition at NIU is $500 per 
year, Kaczmarek said. 

Those who applied for state scholar­
ships at Rockford College, a private 
four-year school, have been allowed to 
enroll, said Deborah Fleeman, assistant 
director of student financial aid. The 
college has· been able to keep its own 
records and determine which students 
should qualify, she said .. "We've cred­
ited their account," Fleeman added. 
Fleeman said about 240 of the col\ege·s 
600 students receive Illinois state schol­
arships. Most of those receive the max­
imum $1,550 award, she said. 

Jo s e p h  B o y d ,  t h e  s cho la rship 
commission's executive director. con­
firmed in April that developing a new 
computer program had helped begin the 
massive backlog, forcing the com­
mission to postpone initial scholarship 
announcements at least five weeks. 

National data has been built into the 
system for the first time, and college 
officials will be able to use this informa­

·tion to better determine a family's abili-
ty to pay for a college educations, he 
said. 

· 

Boyd said the scholarship com-· 
mission also was· given a lower priority 
status for use of the state's central 
computer in Springfield. Even when 
work was ready lo be prncessed. he 

"said, the commission had to wait its 
turn for computer time. The delay was 
lengthened by the spring legislative ses­
sion, Boyd · s;iid. The approximately 
l,000 bills introduced this spring, and all 
he additions ;ind deletions, <ire proc­
ssed through the same computer. 
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r 15,000 students 
seeking grants 
still in backlog 

By SHAREN JOHNSON 
Gannett News Service 

SPRINGFIELD - About 15,000 college students 
who applied for Illinois state scholarships this spring 
and summer still have not been notified whether they 
will receive the financial awards, an Illinois State 
Scholarship Commission (!SSC) official said on Tues­
day. 

In the meantime, said a financial aids official at 
Northern Illinois University, DeKalb, plans will be 
made next week to help those NIU students stay in 
school who have not yet learned whether their scholar­
ship applications will be honored. 

No scholarship students' classes will be canceled 
until at least Sept. 29, although technically their 
temporary tuition waivers expire on Thursday, said 
NIU Bursar Richard Cochran. 

James Eanes, administrative director of the ISSC 
Scholarship and Grant Division, said about 133,000 
applications for the state scholarships covering tuition 
and some fees have been processed and the applicants 
notified. 

"That leaves, at a very rough estimate, about 
15,000," he said. "But we're in much better shape now 

. than I would have believed possible in April." 
Eanes said a combination of factors, including 

switching to a new computer program, delays in 
' · getting computer.time, an improved auditing system 

to weed out those who do not qualify, and late 
applications by students all contributed to a massive 
backlog which has almost buried the state scholarship 

' · agency since April. · 
· Eanes said the commission now is processing ap­

·1 plications filed in August, and that overtime work has 
: ' been ordered to complete processing on incomplete 

applications or those which were culled for an audit. 

1 
·Students who file scholarship applications now 

should learn within 60 days whether they will receive · 

the monetary grants, he said. 
In the meantime, state scholarship applicants atten­

ding NIU apparently will have to hope the commission 
·clears their records before the university rescinds the 
temporary fee waivers granted when classes began in 
late August. 

l ' From 1,200 to 1,300 students who received state 
'scholarships last year but had not received renewal 

' notices this fall were granted the fee waivers, Claude 
Kaczmarek, NIU director of student financial aids, 

.; · said on Monday. 
· 

Cochran said Tuesday that although the waivers 
expire this week, students will be given until the 29th 

·to get their scholarships confirmed before the univer­
sity considers canceling their registrations. 

· r "That date of the 22nd was just to give them an '' ;-: _. 'itional week to find out if they've got a scholar­
;·;:., ·ship," he said. "Nothing's going to happen to them 

until then." 
• ; 1 Representatives from the bursar's and student 

, ..,. , financial aids offices will meet next week to compare 
'. ;:., the most current list of scholarship recipients from the 
: ' ISSC with the list .of waivers, to determine those 

students still in arrears, Cochran said. 
·�·4.·---------- .. ··· ·.· ·· ' . .... 
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THE rULT�N J9URNAL ADS 

GALE RESEARCl:i CG H©OKS 
RAl�H GELANDER . TRAVE L 
GENEALQGllCAl PUBLISHING B@QKS 

�A��T�� �uil�5��T®Ns �5��dRf PTl�N 
MAX GU ft NNUP · . .. SUPPL� ES 
R�NALO HARTJE- · , TRAVEL 291 .. 79 
x x . . , ..... TU a T U�N rte: i MB. 9 HRS.. 139 .,@Q 
HARVARD "APPARATUS CQ SUPPLIES 
HASKELL11S �Ne· SUPPLilES 
MARY HEAL y· 

. 
. TRAVEL 

HECKMAN· . 6 � NOER Y 
.
. MAG AZ � NES ] 8 o 9�· 

X 
. ,_, 

X 
- . , - ·-

B�OKS 44c90 
RUTH HE:OSTR0M"". . TUilTll9N RE�MS 9 HRSG 
OE BORAH MErFERl N TR-AVEL 
HEY BRQTHERS · REFRESHMENTS 
HOME LUMBER C� .. . SUfilfr'L �ES 
HUMAN RELA MEDRA CENTER B��KS 
H .. I... iELl TELEFH0NE C© SERV �CE 
ILL CENTRAL CSMIVI COLLEGE:. CHARGE=8ACK 
l&i.M. C@RP · SERVOCE=RENTAL 
1.B�M. CQRf SERV1CE 1519�59 
x x x x 57005 
x x x x 56.65 
JgSTEN11S DiflLOMAS 
KSB H�SPBTAL . · SUPPL!ES 
JAN KUAE 

. 
.' .. TRAVEL 

LAB GLASS '�NC . .  - ·  SUPPL I ES 
LA'�'J AND .QROER. . SUBSCR I FT I 0N 
LESL�E PAPER CO ·suPPL�ES 
l I eRARY GF' CfJNGR£SS ·suf Pl� ES 
ESTHER LQNGANECKER TRAVEL 
LQS MEOANi>S CGLLEGE BKST@R£ : :. 6©@KS 
LOW X""RAY 

. 
. EQUll PMENT 

671 
672 
673 
674 
675 
676 
677 
678 
6 79 
680 
681 
b82 
683 
681.J 
685 
686 

687 
688 
689 
090 
&91 
692 
�93 
694 

695 
696 
697 
b98 

699 
700 
701 
702 
703 

. 704 
705 
706 . 
707 

708 
709 
710 
711 
712 
713 
714 
715 
716 
717 

718 

70.00 

150.00 
2i�.96 

133.20 
3t>9.00' 

180.00 
76.0o 
31.16 

139.00 
395.00 

31.50 
17 8.73 

30�44 
457.05 

10.19 
180.87 

1.13 1.61 
70.00 

102.50 
6.90 

178.93 
130.00 

24.00 
23.00 

430.7 9 
74.30 
31.l 1 

4.35 

63.84 
1 3 9.0 0  I 

86.25 
60.00 
26.21 
52.50 

160.70 . 
855.84. 

4 01.00 

1.633.2 0 
16.30 
12.40 
11.85 

169.2b 
9.00 

!.26.70 
7.20 

14.40 
11.00 

1. 285.1 g 



a.ooo.5 L>9.oo 
0. 4 00.5 43.0 0 
0.300.543.00 
3. 0 0 0. 5 4 7 .o 0 
0. ts 12. 5 41.0 l 
o. 316.5 4�.o o 

& ob&� �6:8 s 
o. 000.5 44.0 2 
0.100.5 30.0 0 
:>. 0 0 o. 5 4 4 .o 1 
J. ao O.!:> 42.o o 
l 0 00.5 '•5.0 0 
), 0 0 0. 5 4 1.0 0 
rl. 0 00.5 30.0 0 
.;. 0 00.5 :50.0 0 
}, 0 0 0.. 5 Q 2 .o 0 
,). 600.5 43.0 0 
�000.541.00 
� 000.5 45.0 0 
� OOOv� 45.0 0 
, 711..5 ::io.o o 
�4lt.54J.OO 
• 511. 5 � 3.0 0 

·�00.5 43.0 0 
�OQ544.00 

• 000.5 4 7.0 0 
I 0 00.5 30.0 0 
. 0 0 0.5 44.0 0 
0 00.5 93.0 0 
�12.543.00 
000.5 '..)4.0 0 
000.5 45.0 0 
515.5 43.00 
000.5 45.00 
000,5 5.t>.0 0 
000.5 49.0 0 
000,5 45.0 0 
C::.15,543.00 
000.5 4 7.0 0 
000.5 50.00 
600.5 43.0 0 
000.5 47.0 0 
000.5 45.00 

0 0-0.5 44.0 2 
000.5 �o.o o 
•000.5 45 .. 0 0 

6 00.5 4.3 .0 0 

MCCASL�N11S BAKERY REFRESHMENTS 

MCGRAW H��L F�LMS r6LMS 

MACM�LLAN PU6L8SHilNG seeK 
MAD � SON NEWSPAPERS RNC ADS 

MANAGEMENT BQQKS �NST BOOK 

MASS MED�A AS$QC �NC FdlMS 

U1Sw�§tN���o�LcfQuaP ��ker��s 243 .. 47 
X X X SUPPL�ES 421u84 
MONROE o�v,stoN SERVICE 
THE MORNING ST.AR SUBSCRIPTIQN 
MULTIGRAFH�CS DIV SUPPL�ES 
MULTl-=MED!A �RGDUCT�SNS B90KS 
NCR CQRF0RATB0N . SUPPLIES 
NCR C9RPGRATij@N SERVICE 2122�16 
x x x x 6996.60 
X X RENTAL 
NASCO SUFPLIES 
NATL CgMPUTER SYSTEMS SUPFLOES 
NAT! .. COUNCIL fJN CR�ME B®OK 
NA TL. GE9GR.APH � C S@C � ETY CQ9K 
HAR@LD NELSON . . . 

. 
. TRAVEL 

NATL PQL8CE CHBEF & SHER!FFS0.SUPPL8ES 
THE NEW ART EXAMUNER SUBSCR�PTH�N 
NORTHERN ILL UNIVERSITY SUPPLH::S 
JQHN 6 "6ANIJ ON . . TUI TB ®N RE �MB 9 HRSCI 
OGLE C@UNl'if L l·FE AO · 

OPSCAN - · ·SERVBCE 
PHIL�P iSBQRN 

-

TU8T4@N RE§Ma 6HRSo 
PARKLAND CQlL.EGE . Cl-lARGE>=SACK 

J W PEPBif::R OF" .. . O�lRD ! T . 'SUPPL! ES 
PLUM lRE:E'. MANOR.CHALET RECRURTMENT 
FOL 11 �CAL RESE.ARCH 6 NC BDQKS 
THE PSYCHQLOGlCAL C8RF SUPPf..�ES 
PUSHCART f"RESs· 

-- '6&)QK$ 
T�MES (QUAD CijtY) RE:CRU�TMENT 
REENTS OFF 3 CE . ·surPL y COMMENCEMENT 
REFERENCE a�J©K 1HmRSE SOCKS 
REGENTS PU0LI SH·� NG C� SUFl'IL I ES. 
RENT°"'A<=>s·a GN · 1 NG- . RENTAL . 
ELEANOR RIOENHOWER TRAVEL 
�IPON MICROSL�DES CO SUPPLIES 
rtOC�< VALLEY REVD EW ADS 
RQSE.: OHSCQUNT RECORDS RECORDS ]43., 78 
X X � TAPES 17ti49 
JOHN SAGMOE · CONFERENCE 
SAN FRANCllSCO CGNSUMER ACT aoOK 
SARGENl=WELCH SC�ENT!FIC C9 SUPPLftES 

719 
720 
721 
722 
723 
724 . 
725 

726 
727 
728 
129 
730 
731 

732 
733 
734 
735 
736 
737 
739 
738 
740 
741 
742 

743 
744 
745 
746 
747 
748 
749 
750 
751 
752 
753 
754 
7�5 
756 
757 
758 
759 

760 
761 
762 

7o3 

'•6.4 6 
33.00 

10.8&' 

21 .• 19 
10.08 

27.05 
38.53 

665.31 
4 29.00 

85.0 0 
109.08 

16.95 . 

249.86
. 

9.118.76 
2.025.lo··· 

14.06 
209.40 . 

15.40 
12.0 0 

07.20 
19.85 

6�0 0 
6.85 

139.00 
7o.ao 

115.00 
139.00 
213.85 

1. 7.9 7 
36.19 

!50.00 
19.89 
13.20 
17:.3 1 
17.88 

75.17 
3.37 

160.00 
8.55 

72.34 
60.00· 

161.27 
8.90 

4.00 

3 23.22 



o. �oo.5 43.o o 

8: § £�� tt!:8 l 
IC. b 12. 5 4 LO 1 
-0. 8 l 2. 5 41.0 2 . 
,0. b 15, 5 43.0 0 

0. 000,544.01 
o. 000.5 44.0 3 
a 000, 5  41.0 o 
l. 000.5 41.0 0 

0. :s 00.5 43.0 0 

0.316.543.00 
:>. 711.5 43.0 0 
:>. 71 4, 5 4 3 .o 0 
:>. 800.5 43.0 l 
). 8·13, 5 43.0 0 
l. 0 0 0, 5 4 l.O 0 
3,000.541.00 
�. 0 0 a. 5 41.0 0 
�. 0 0 o. :> 41.0 0 
3. 0 0 0. 5 41.0 0 
-2. 0 0 o. 5 5 0 .o 0 

711.:.i:.:>O.vo 

ot 6 bb.3 �ti:B 8 
). i;) 0 o. 5 4 4 .0 0 
�. 0 0 o. 5 � Q .o 0 
), 7 l 4, 5 4 3 .o 0 
.,_ 7 14, !J � o�o o 
� o o o. � �:s.o o 
�. 0 0 o. 5 4 t .o 0 
;.oo0.547.oo 
�000.544.00 
� 0 00. 5 4 7 .o 0 
�. b 0 0. 5 42.0 0 
� 0 00,5 :>4.0 0 
1. 100. 5 30.0 0 
... 300.-5 30.0 l 
4,&00�542.00 
�o oo.5 3o.o o 
� 0 0 o. 5 4 1.0 O 
• 0 OO�� 30.0 0 
.000.5 41.00 
• :; 12. 5 3 0 .o 0 

� 0 0 0, 5 4 4 .o 2 
• 0 0 o. 5 4 7 .o 0 . 
.ooo.:>�o.oo 
'2 00.5 43.0 0 

-, l 2. 5 4 1.0 2 
. �00.5 43.0 0 
' 0 0 o. 5 4 7 .o 0 
.600.5 43.00 
.000.541.00 

• 000.5 41.0 0 
• 200. 5 43.0 0 

SVC IYfJOKSTORE; 
)( x 
x x . 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

SVC BOOKSTSRE 
x x 
x x 
}( x 
x x . 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x. 
x x 
SCHOLASTIC TE ST I NG SERVICE 
LEADELLE SCHRADER 
SC!ENTijFftC PRQDUCTS 
�ATHER�NE S�AGREN 
MilCMAEl ·SEGU� N · 

SERV9MAT�CN CORP 
SHELDGN ENlERFRftSES 
STANLEY SHftPPERT 
SPQ9N R�VER COLLEGE 
B F SHAW PR�Nt�NG Cij 
x x .. 

)( x 
.... 

x x 
GLENN SPUTE 
STATE J9URNAl=REQijSTER 
STERlllNG BUS.MACHRNES 
x x ){ 
x x x 
x x x 
x x x 
)( x x 
x )( x 
STERU NG CAMERA CENTER 

x x . x 
X X.. .· · ·  . ·  ,X 
SWARTlEYvs GREENHQUSES 
TIME L�FE BfJOKS 
TIME=WISE 

. 
· . . 

TR LARCH ··1 NC 
. .. 

TRl�COUNTY PRESS 
TURTOX/CAMBQSC@/MACMSLLAN 
UARCG ijNC 

VERNQN MCM�LlAN �NC 
VOC AGRIC SERVo.U �F �LL 

SUPPLIES 

* � 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

SUPPL.I ES 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
TESTING 
TRAVEL 

3.,74 

1:1K 
5.31! 

.29 
5�35 
2.04 
4.63 
2.03 

23 .. 76 

2�91! 
1o73 
2�25 

59 .. 20 
L.10 

47e21l 
6 .. 79 
t .,96 
1.38 

.77 

su��LIES 179025 

.f RAVEL 
X 1555,.·85 

(JULY CHARGES) 

764 48.82 

{AUGUST CHARGES) 

765 
766 
767 

768 
769 

125.30 
24.63 

8.70 

1,735.10 
31.50 

TUijTUQN REHMB 3 HRS0 · 

REFRESHMENTS 
770 
771 
772 
773 
774 

64.75 
37.00 
65.50 
70.60 

SUff'Pl�ES 
TRAVEL 
CHARGE =BACI� 
SUf'flilGES 28]o7Q 

"ADS �652 .. 615 
1."@STAGE 799 .. 77 

-�EGAL AD 6�89 
SERV�CE 
RECRU�TMENT 
SE�VftCE 262o5Q 
x x 1]2 .. 70 
x x 89,,36 
X K �36.,{IS 
SUFFLHES ·23 .. e4 
SERV�CE 11,�s .. oo 
SU�fLijES 43(;!.93 
SEHV�CE 2.2 .. se· 
F�LM 126052 
SUP�L �ES . lrl-3a 40 
FLOWERS ���kLttES 
SUF�LIES 
AD 
SUPPL3ES 

. SUji)flL � ES 

SUfi'FL3ES 
SUf'lFL�ES 

775 
776 
777 

778 

779 
780 
781 
782 
783 
784 
785 
786 
787 
788 

487.34 

5. 740.32 
42.25 

8.25 

1.2 02.5 3 

192.4 2 
41.30 
15.86 

4.65 
14.80 

100.4 0 
413.94 

1.247.34 
15.85 
lo.79 



� b 00,5 44.0 0 

'3. 0 0 o. 5 l+ 7 .o 0 
3. 0 0 o. 5 4 7 .o 0 
3. 0 0 0. 5 Li 7 .0 0 
), 000,5 44.0 l 
$. o o o� 5 4 7 .o o 
). 5 1 2. � 4 3 .0 0 
L. ooo.� 31.0 o 
). 6 0 o. ::> 4 5 .0 0 
i 0 0 0., 5 4 4 .o 0 
� 3 0 o. 5 4 3 .o 0 
� 000.5 o5.0 o 
4.000.545.00 
l., 0 00.5 44.0 0 
• 0 0 o. 5 4 7 .o 0 
.418.543.00 
'000,544.01 
• 000.5 l�4.0 3 
000.5 44.0 2 
415.5:>0.00 

000.5 44.0 0 
· 10,5 33.00 

.J 0 0. 5 21.0 0 

GEGt\GE VRHEL TUlTUll\I REIMB 9 t-IRS .. 

WiXN ANN@UNCEMENTS 

WJVM X X 

WSOR ftNC X X 

WALL ST J©URNA!.. SUBSCRAFTlSN 

l'HE WALNUT LEADER AD 

Wfr1LT®N MUS�C caRF SUPPi .. � ES 
WARD WARD CASTENOYCKoa SERViCE 
WARDS NATURAL scaENCE SUfPL�ES 
MACK . WARREN . r A§ R RE'.CRU i TMENT 
WELDERS SUPPLY ca �UPPLIES 
WENTSEL WRL.KnNS L@WE & WHEELER,. .. �NSURANGE 
"�EST PU�LHSHl,NG .. C6 6(!39KS 
">�HillESaDE CTV FAIR ASSN RENTAL 
'u't!H ll TES t DE NEWS=SENT I NEL AO 

. 

J�HN WHLEV & 59N5 QNC SUPPLIES 
H W WBLSeN CQ . .  . SU?FL.3ES 
XER9X CgRP@RATU�N SUPPL.iES 
SVC PET1Y CASH FUND SUPPLRES Q79 
X . X . X CUNFERENCE 4��U 
SVC IMFRESTFUND 
WH.UAM BYAR 

. 
FA!R RECRUijTMEl\IT 

STERL�NG SCH©rQL @F BEAUTY ceSMETOLOGY 
FRUDEN11AL 9NSURANCE C@ INSURANCE 

789 
790 
791 
792 
793 
794 
795 
796 
797 
798 
799 
800 

801 

802 

803 

804 
805 
800 

807 
808 

809 
810 
811 

139.00 
248.00 
247.50 
352.00 

45�00 
34.00 
34.91 

320.00 
336.75. 

84.30 
112.5 4 
4 26.75 

28.00 
12.60 
64.40 
28.98 

313.00 
7 99.83 

4.79 
1.64 9.91 

39.90 
10556 ' 

ai&:>0.92 

56. 058.62 ! 

149,194.45 _ .. ... -----



.ris-ooo�s7l 
n1�ooo�s30 

0.000.-5 44.00 
l. 0 00.5 30.0 0 
Oo 0 O O.? 4 4 .0 O 
�000.5 73.0 0 
'0/0'00.5 44.0 0 
o. 0 0 0. 5 4 4 .o 0 
o. 0 0 o. 5 4 4 .o v 
� 000,5 Lt4.0 0 
0. 000,5 s o.o 0 
0. 000.5 44.0U 
1. 0 00.5 30.0 0 
o. 0 0 o. 5 4 4 .. o 0 
0.000,5 44.00 
o. 0 oo. �) 44.0 0 
l000.5 44.00 
). 000.5 44.0 0 
), 0 0 0, 5 lt I� ,0 0 
� 000.5 30.0 0 
.• 000t5 30.0 0 
), 000,::.> 44.0 0 
� 000, 5 li4.0 0 

000..5 7 l.O 0 
)00.5 44.0 0 

. 

'0 00.5 41��0 0 
000,51-!L�.oo 
ooo .. '.) 30.0 0 
000.5 44.00 
0 0 0. :> 4 4 .o 0 . 
000.:; 30.0 0 
000.�44.00 
000.5 44.0 0 
000.5 4�.00 
000.5 44.Q 0 

.: · 

SVC EDUCA".L'IOi-!AL :€'m!D 
DEMI WENTLXNQ 

:smeTRIC!'!"lf 
SERVICES 

AFtlLIATEO STEAM EQ.Uif SUFPt.IES 
EDMUND @USHMAN SERVICE 
CARDllNAL AU'f� �ARTS INC SUPFLlES 
C@WiM®NWEAL.lH't:onssN SERVRCE 
CRESCENT ELEC SUPPLY SU�PLDES 
p, A ENGELHARDT. (}@ SU?PL I ES 
FA,RFAX HARDWARE SUPPLIES 
'•'il W GRA I N�ER ij NC · SUPPL. U ES 
GLADYS GUN'\fLE TRAVEL, 
H@ME LUM�ER ti . SUP�L3ES 
H@NEYWELL UNG.. SERVHCE 
H�NEYWElL . t NC . SU�Pl. n ES 
ijNK SM�TH .. . SUPFl«E:S 
I< U R WAN TRAN.E AGE NC V SUPPL � ES 
LAWSQN PR8DUCTS ilNC SUPPL�ES 
1..t:E: FS �NC . SUPPLJ ES 
L�NC$LN HENTAL & SALE INC SU�fLUE:S 
DIWiD MAYES . SERV«CE 

.M�NTG©MERV ELEVAliR C@ SERVUCE 
M�HGAN LUNEN·SERV3CE SUPPLIES 
MOTT BfHJTHERS SUPPLB ES 
N@ft THC:RN i LL GAS ·. ..GASSE RV 5 CE 
� & �.SUPPLY ce· SUPPL �ES 
RAlllAFF·F@RD ·rRACT®R SALES SUPPL�ES 
R@CK RAVER GLASS su��L!ES 
R©CK VALLEY OiSP@SAL SERV SERV!CE 
SVC B�@KST�RE. SU�PL I ES 
SVC EDUCATftWNAL FUND XER@X 
STERL;NG'BUS MACHINES SERVUCE . 
"fRl'lCT@R - SUPPLY c� sur-�t.' ES 
TUCK£R MFG c� 'lNC ·suPFL i ES 
WAST�NE UNC SUr"14'LilES 
'i\J I SC®NS n N TURF SUPPL 3 ES 
SVC IMPREST FUND SU�PL�ES 

··-sx.m· ANri-cq��s·?Ruc-J:�Q.N ·�� 

FRANKE ANO MftlLER SERVRCE 

$ 9.25 
4g 7·�6.25 
==='·=""'� 

$.sb,.755;.50 . .  
4.751 
4,752 
4,753 
4. 7�4 
4.755 . 
4. 756 .· 

4,757 
4,758 
4,759 
t�. 7 oO 
4. 7 61 . 
4,702 
4,763 
4,764. 
4.765 
4,7&6 
4,767 
4.768 
4.769 
4,770 
4,771 
4.772 
4:773 
4.7 74 
l�. 775 
4,776 
4.777 
4,778 
4.779 
4.780 
4. 781 
4,782 
4,783 
4.784 

�1.60 
31.5000 

15.95 
7�793.57 

78.37 
13.71 

1.30 
. 67 .5 7 ' 

10.5 0 . 
lo.63 

Z.i3l�.50 
5 47.99 
244.34 
115�bO 

89.44 
454.63 

20.22 
1:.o.o0 

. 381.19 
9:;5 5 
54.48 

2.940.81 
37.34 
16.Q.7. 
89.42 
20.00 

5.83 
15.28 
95.50 
23.99 
49.60 

. 26.70 
28.49 
16.00 

16.0.12.77 � 

4,155.50 �� 

�Qu 7�.a.!f. 
:�-�� 

0. 000.5 8 9.00 
TOTAL SX'!'E & CONSTRUCTION FUND 

28.04 

28.04 



Ul2�000-54l 
192=000�5·U 
192=000�544 
192=000-544 
194-000-541 

120=000�545 
llCl-815=543 
192-000-544 
181=000=550 
192-000-544 
191�000-550 
270-000-544 
270-000=544\ 
110-Sll.,,543 
192=000=-5�6 
120 ... 000=545 
110=813�543 
192-000=544 
192=000-554 
i10�11s�s.u 
120-000-544�02 
192=000-554 
1313-000-SSO 

-92�000-544 
120=000-545 
120=000=544-01 
120=000=5414-01 
120=000=544=01 
181=000-541 
l38�000-51U 
138=000�541 
192�000=544 
138-000=550 
181-000=550 

Balance Ora Hand 
Dishur2ameints 

Work St�dy/E.OcG� 
Lmw Enforc�ment Assto P.dmi�. 
Unit®d Parcel Ser\f!ce 

Rtaimbo faes 
Reiroboo g�&ni; 
Sieirv.i.ee 

Walt�� Clewe�g�� 

VOID 

Mail Acct. 

Statisical pl!:. 

Du!Me Paullsi!'an JBolQlk 
NAPCE Subscription 
U�ited Pa�cel SeZ"�iee Se�ica 
David L� liwmte�/Centxal Piedmont CoC. � Fee 
Postmastez Eulk mailing 

Exec�tive E�te�prises 'xne� Registration 
AlM J. Diltol?t Sec v St:e:te Liee!'!lse platea 
Al;;m J. Dixon Sec o St.&te ·i,,icense pla:tes 
Marilyn Vinson Supplies 
Am.er. '!'�ch. Edme.. .l\Ssn. Mamber:shi.P 
Motorola 'l'eleprogrmas J::nc. Books 

Los Angeles Unif ieed School Books 

Uxnited P�cel service ser�ice 
DamiG::l L .. Seim., Lake Region Colleqe-XOOczuitment 
Ill� Coo.ehes Asf!n. Subscirip�ioirn 
Midwest Visu,al Equip. co. Fr@light cha.Tge?J 
Bart Bet�®n Reczuitmen� 
Loc&l Ax�&ngeu®nts CoMm. Regist&"&tion 
U�i�� P;azcel S�r$!Ce Se�vice 
Encye1opaedi& Brit;rurunica Books 
ALA. H�adq\B�rtere Librazy S�pplies 
�it·dlvrurk Music Suppliias 
P��ee Ca�slog 
SieEra Club Boeke S�pplie� 
Natl.Assn. Studeint Fine Aids Dt!ea 

Blaek Ha�k Colleqe Du�s 
United Pa�cel se:::wice Service 

EDOCATIO� Fl'J1\JD -

BU!LDXNG FUND = 

$lu358�09 
l 0 6.,!?_? �l 

" 

lu649.91 
16.00 

IG 

3917 
39JJ.8 
3919 
3920 
3921 

.3922 
3923 
3924 
3925 
3926 
J92·7 
3928 
3929 
3930 
393:t 
3932 
3933 
3934 
3935 
3936 
3937 
3938 
3939 
3940 
3941 
39�2 
394i3 
39441 
3945 
l9�6 
39.\?,1 
3948. 
3949 
3950 ,60.00 

60.00 

22.00 
l..60 
2.00 

25.00 
14.65 

4.00 
s.oo 
2 .. 00 

65 .. 00 
100.00 
485_ .. oo 

a .. oo 
s.oo 
S .. 59 

40.00 
10.90 
20.00 

:LOO 
220.00 

3.50 
4.20 

278.00 
26�50 

2.00 
l0c50 

.52 
l.00 
LOO 
9.95 

150.00 
10.CO 

2.00 

120.00 



:. ' 
·-



TREASURER'S REPOP.T 

AUGUST 310 1977 

�DUCATIONAL FUND 

iteceipta: 

�otal Available 

Other Revenue 
TtJmeS 

Charqe-Back RR!venue 
Stats Apport.. Spring 
Fec;ieral Work Study 
Student Tuition-S�'llmer 
Transcript Fees 
Expenditure Credits 

Expanses for A�g�et 

.al.ance On Handv August 31� 1977 

-.ILDXNG FUND 

.alance On Rando July 31" ll.977 

1otal Awiilable 

isbursements: 

Truces 
Mi�call&neous Revenue 
Expenditure Credits 

Expenses for A\llqust 
Investments 

..a.lance On Eandv August 3lu 1977 

.$ s.oo 
72,403.63 

934.50 
360.00 

2,682.02 
66,352.41 

161.00 
809.92 

$209,624.14 

$ 18.,107.58 
330.00 

42.23 

$ 15,800.65 
lOOu000.00 

$ 233u561.80 

143.71.l.48 

377 u 27.3. 28 

2090624.1� 

$ 167 f!..649 !].4 

l_!L479.8l 

212;;992 .. 54 

ll�uB00.62_ 

$ 97 .;-O�U�S9 



SJ!:': lt?D CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank 

FQeilities nav��ue 
Intezest o� Xnvestmonta 

To-.: Available 

Di: :sements: Investments 
Ex�'lses for August 

Di, 

ND CONSTBDCTION F"iJND ... Buris Trust 
=-

�-------·--· --------

�e On, Hand.,. July :n, 1977 

Tt.mGl!I 
In�er�et on Investm�ts 

$ '3,555.SO 

".!1�303. 78 

$10,596.14 
10�.P .. 

$300614.98 
:i2s.oo 

$ 69,393�71 

85,252.99 

10,606.54 

$ 6,811.09 

$ 

$ 

- 0 -

- 0 -

lu295.l6 

30u839.88 

32,135.04 

- 0 -

32,135.04 
Id! � 

....,.---



Tot:: 

EletJ. J On 1!4nd, July 31, 1977 

TO\: Available 

Di.9 �ent:e: 

Ba-.1 � CIJ!il �d, August ll v 1977 

'l'i!r; ·::.xm Deposit s &i c 

� 12�213.95 

$ 2.,300.00 

$ 201.23 

�he( 'Llallll D�posit B & I ff 1 B & I fJ 
cer� ':tcate of roeposit. s & c 
Tiu: ·9Wll Depoz:U: B & I #2 
Ce:r' 'icate of Deposit B & I ll 
Ce!:1 'icate of Deposit s & c 
Ti1t ·pen Deposit s & c 
C<aZ1 ·1cate of· Deposit. Workinq C4Dh 
Cer� 'ica:te of Deposit Working Cash 
Cex· .iaate of Deposit Working cash 
Cer :tcatEI of Deposit Building 

$ 2,702.15 

12,213.95 

$ 14�916.10 

2,300.00 

$ 36,201.77 

- 0 -
-

36,201.77 

20.L23 

$ 36,000e54 

5-28-78 $ 100,000.00 
235,916.88 

2-21-78 50,000.00 
64,263.07 

1-18-78 45,000.00 
2�21-78 360,88lo84 
11-28-77 100,000.00 
8-26-77 247,544.90 
8-17-77 102,998.45 
a-22-11 208,690.89 
19-29-77 100,000.00 

$ 1,615,296.03 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ending 8/31/7t 

BALANCE SHE E T  

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank #1 ; • 

Cash in Bank #2 • • • • 

Notes Receivable #1 
Notes Receivable #2 • 

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH: 
-- . 

Fund Equity Ill 
Net Profit ff1 

Fund Equity #2 
Net Profit 112 

. . . 0 fJ • • 

$lv637.97 
1. 50 

$2�314.92 

___ 3._tf>_ 

. . 

P R 0 F I T A N D L 0 S S 

INCOME: 

Interest Income #1 

Interest Income #2 

EXPENSES: 

$ 11.47 
1 08.18 

1�628.00 
2,210.00 

$3,957.65 
___,,__ __ 
-----

$1,639.47 

$ 

NONE 

1.50 
3.26 

Net Profit ffl a -. Q Q o • o c • o $ 1.50 

Net Profit #2 • • $ 3.26 



-�.Y!LLEY COl,LEGE 

E. 0. G. 
-

l'10RK Sl'UDY FUNDS 
. -

Per!od_.End�/77 

� A L A _R._�: E S H E E T 

Cash on Hand o • • o o o • o • u D .. • • • � • • • • 

Workstudy Awards Available from Fed. Gov. 1D77-78 • •  

Workstudy Awards Capital 1977-78 • • . • • • 

Workstudy Awards Paid 1977-78. • • • • • • . • • • 

Basic E.O.G. Program Awards Rec. from Fed. t:ov. 1977-78 
Basic E.O.G. Program Awards Capital 1977-78 • • • • • • 

Workstudy Awards Available from Fed. Gov. 1976··77 
Workutudy Awards Ca.p:f.tal 1976-77. • . • . • • • • • • • • 

Workstudy Awards Po.id 1976-77 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1976-:17 • • .  

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1976-·77. 
Initial Year E.O.G • .  Awards Paid 1976-77 • • •  

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1976-77 • •  

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1976-77 • •  

Basic E.O.G. Program Awards Rec. from Fed. Gov. 1976-77 • 

Basic E.O.G. Program Awards Capital 1976-77 • 

Basic E.O.G. Program Awards Paid 1976-77 • • • • • 

Inactive Federal Grants • • • • • • • 

$ 13 , 207 . 09 
12693Tl.OO 

10,786.48 
172,970.00 

$141,377 • .f.10 

172,970.00 
---·-------

946.00 

131,156.00 
-0-

29,265.72 

22,870.00 
559606.00 

252, 71+8.81 

131,156.00 

29�42P.OO 

22,270.00 

252,�05.00 

- --��.2. �]4 .10 

$815,2�3. lQ. �15 �2.�:1.J.0 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Period En�ing 8/31/77 

B ALAMCE SHEET 

AsSETS: 

Cash in Bank • • • • • • • • • • 

Petty Cash • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . 

Investments. • • • • • • • • • • • 

Invento17 6/30/77. • • • • • • • •  

Accounts Receivabla - Educational Fund 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH: 

EXPENSES: 

Accounts Payable - Educational Fund. • • • • 

Fund Equity .$125p982.78 • 

Net Lose • G • • • • • • • • •  .(-l3e496.8Vl• • 

P R 0 F I T A N D L 0 $ S 

Textbook Salea • • • • 

Supplies Sales • • • 

Miscellaneous Sales. 
Paperback Sales.. • • .. • 

Used Books Sales • • 

Sales Tax Collected. 
Other Income • 

Over and Under 

• • 0 .$56,34.6.3�'. 
• • 0 • • 2�7·7�38 

• 0 8�6.8� 
0 0 • 271.2� 

0 0 0 Q 

0 • 

2, 92-8. gj!· 
39l.'S4�18 

Z3.os 
U.04 

Textbook Purchases • • • . • • 

Supplies Purchases • • •. • 

Paperback Purchases. . • • • • 

• •  $7$,001.22 
572.11 

60.98 
Used Book Purchases • •  Cl Q • 0 

Sales Tax Paid • • • • 

Salaries & Wages • • • • 

Transportation Char�es • • • • 

Supplies Expense • 

635.60 
189 . 33 

1, 721.97 
• • • • 1p31s.s6 

87.85 
1$4.00 

14.67 
"3.82 

Travel • • • • • 

Telephone • • • 

Other Expense. • • 

NET LOSS on a cash basis withou� �egard to inventOl'Y 
or accounts payable • • • • • • • , • . • • • • • • • 

0 • 0 

• • 0 

$ 359909.5�· 
500.00 

319�42. ll 
459208.24 

10.00 



RESTRIC'i:ED PURPOSES FUND 

STA'l!EJ.IENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES 

ComprebensJn Fee Inco111B 
Athletic Income 
Drama Income 
Student: Act1v1ty Znoome 

Student Newspaper Income 
F1J.m InooJD9 
Clish OVer and Under 

August 31, l 977 

Other Income - Student Act1 vl tg Fund On.! g 

n>1'AL INCOME 

BUDGB'l! EXPENSE 

Athlet.ic Expense 
Cheerleaders & Pom Pon Expense 
Speech Act1v1t1es/Reader9s �heat.re 
Drama Expense 
Hus:l.c Expense 
Student Act1v1tg Bxpense 
Student Newspaper Expent1e 
AB.soc1ated.Student Board 
Women's 7.ntercollegiate Acct. 
Intramurals - Co-ed 
Clubs 
Cont1ngenc!j BJtpense/Bqu1pment 
Contingencg/Non-Budgeted 

!ro2'AL EXPENSE 

$ l8,0l2 
350 

4,400 
2,700 
3,000 

16,100 
3,000 
2,500 

l0,430 
300 

2,200 
500 

2,008 

$ 66,lOO 

144.00 
570.86 

.76 
7.00 

Bzcess or Bxpend1 ture1s 

over Revenue as of 

August 3l, 1977 

556 ... !9 

14 • .50 

$ 4,994.lB 



ASSETS 

Cash :i.n Bank 

Petty Ca.sh 

Acct:s. Rec. 

i'O!l'AL ASSETS 

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

�A.,'J!BllENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

August 3l., l977 

REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABJtLI'rIBS 

$ 228,098.20 Student Tu1 t1on , 3l4,846.00 
Out of Di.stx·i.�t Fees 2,141.19 

35 .. 00 Due Educational Fund l,60Jo9Jl. 
Due Building Fund 66.00 

149,963.62 Due Student Loan Fund 488045 
Due Bookstore l46.l6 
1"uJ t;ton Refunds (2 ,640oOOJ 

RBS'rRIC'l!ED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Ch.:l.ld C.£"e Operations $ (825.J.1.» 
Par1c1ng l0,939v02 
Rt.tcreat1on Room Fund 3,.398053 
Student Locker Fund 161.10 
Land Lab 2 ,345.lO 
COmmun1ty Services 1.0,429.58 
Chi.ld Ca�e C�nter l93o32 
BftA Grant (2 "526oSSJ 
Photography Supplies 868 . '11 
LPN Supplies 5,870cl1 
Law Bnfori0e>ment Grant 
Nu�$1ng Cap1tae1on l2lo05 
JJ.9'11-18 D1s1t1.dvan!� cf•?d Grant {3,J.48,,92} 
l915-16 ICCB Publ1b Serv1ce 309.42 
Howsekeepi.r;g Spec. Frog. 
CB1'A Public Services (2 ,701 A4J 
IUo. HUllllln.f.t.1.es Grant 2,731 .. 73 
M1aceJ.111.neou11 175 .. 56 

---·-

FUND E(}UI'.rY 

JuJJ.9 l, 1977 $ 29,3l8.79 

Excess of Revenue over 
Bxpend1tu.res as of 
August Jl" l977 -- .3 ,'!89�85, 

$ :ns,o96.B2 2'01'AL LIABILITIES .AND FUND BOUI'l'Y 

AflJCUN!r 

316,,.652�31 

28 ,.Bf .87 

_E ,Jq,� ,,64 

$ _318 Lqf[! !!l.. 



STUDENT ACTIVITY 

Balance on Hand, July 3l, l977 
August P.eceipts 

$ 112 ,119 ol5 
186,738.63 

308,857.78 

August Disbursements 8011759.58 

$ 228,098.20 

CHECK II 

#2548 : . .  

#�549 
nisso 

#2551 
#2552 

!12553 
#2554 
#2555 

#2556 

#2557 

#2558 
#2559 

#2560 
#2561 

#2562 
#2563 

#2564 

#2565 

#2566 
#2567 

#2568 
#2569 
#2570 
112571 

NAME 

Michael Geiger - #33� Land Lab - Labor & Tracf:or Hire 
Allyn & Bacon, Inc. - #252 Athletics � Track Coaching Book 
Max A. Guinnup �·#259 Student Act. - Music� Travel to 
Choral Clinic 
Lynn A. NehrkorZJ, - #360 Mi.sc. - Ck. for overpayment on tuition 
Dramatists Plag Service" Inc. - #260 Student Act. - Summer 
Theatre Play 
Lois Hill - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 17 hrs. @ 100% 
Jeffrey Jarvis - #320 Tuition Refu..�d - Dropped 2 r.rso @ 100% 
McGraw-Hill Book Coo - #352 Disadvo Gr. - Delivery charges 
on Controlled Readers 
Marsha J. MusselmaIA - #201 Tui t.ion Income - overcharge on 
tuition 
Illinois Bell Telephone Co. ·• #352D Disaa.v.Gr - Telephone 
bill 7/25 thru 8/24 
Sterling Camera Center - #260 Student Acto - Film 

$ 

Nusbaum Transfer & Storage - #260 Student Act. - Sunmt9r Theatre -

moving piano 
Kradle cs - #260 8Summer Theatre - L.i .. ght bulbs & bell .J:· ':ton 
Carstensen Freight Lines - #260 Student Ac:t. - Fxe:r. .. . i.·n 

shipment of student handbooks 
Karen Newby - #360 Misc. - Check ,_·or change 
The Sherwin Williams Co. - #260 Student Act. - Summer �:heat.re 
for pa.int 
Porter Bros. Asphalt Paving - #331 Parking - For extending 
campus roadway curve 
Law Enforcement Assistance Adm.in. - #347 Law Enf. - To de­
obligate the balance of account 
Barbaxa Pasada. - #360 Misc. - Check for change 
SVC Educational Fund - #302 Out of Dist. Charges $934.50; 
Due Educ. #315 $926.66. Trial BeilanceF .July 31,. 1977. 
SVC Bookstore - Due Bookstore #319 - CEI'.4o Trial Bal. July 
Student Loan Fund - Due Student Loan #318 - Trial Bal. July 
SVC Building Fund - Due Bldg. #316 � Trial Bal. July 
Crown Printing Co. - #260 Student Act. - Posters for SWlll11er 
Theatre 

AMOUNT 

33.00 
16.15 

144.00 

1"00 

41.44 
272.00 

32.00 

4.88 

1.00 

20.81 
18.72 

70�00 

- 10.20 

175.0() 

660.40 
73.65 

.1. ,861.l6 
2§554.75 

363.76 
372 • .?.3 

32.00 



�-·�#'-----}.��AME�·..;;_��-��������-

#2572 Marcella Go Johnson for Michael Johnson, #360 Misc. - Ck. 

#2573 

#2574 

#2575 
#2576 
1#2577 
#2578 
#2579 
#2580 
#2581 
112582 
#2583 
#2584 
#2585 

#2586 
#2587 

#2588 
#2589 
#2590 
#2591 
#2592 
#2593 
#2594 
#2595 

#2596 
#2597 
#2598 
#2599 

#2600 
#2601 
#2602 
#2603 
#2604 
#2605 
#2606 
#2607 

#2608 

#2609 

#2610 

:!or c}umge 
James E. Miller Tgpeservice.s - #359 Humanities Co'-mcil -
Deposit on printing of Humanities Grant book 
Midff.?est Visual Equipment Co. - #352D D.isadv. Gr. - For Kodah 
Proj. & Lens 

Jonathan Shepherd - Due Educ. #315 - Refund of Art :fees 
Lori Ann Saunders - #320 Tuition Refund - dropped 3 hrs. @ 100% 
Rita Peach �. #320 Tuition Refund - dropped 3 hrs. @ 100% 

Beth Cain - #320 Tuition Refund - Pd. for l hr. too much 
Susan Frost - #360 Misc. Ck.· for change 
Shirt Shoppe - #260 Student Act. - Tee Shirts for Summar Theatre 
Kathleen Nelson � #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped l hr. @ 100% 
Rebecca Aurand - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 1 hr. @ 100% 
Void Check 
Hilda E. Siperlg - #360 H:lsc. - Cko for change 
SVC Educational Fund - #260 student Activities $14.85; #264 
A.S.B.� 76¢; #352D Disadv. Gr. $11.49; #359 Human.it1es Grant, 
$1.44, for Workroom charges and xerox charges 
SVC Bookstore - #103 CETA Class Size� Bookstore purchases 
Donald A. Miller, Jr. - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 15 hrs. 
@ 100% 
SVC Educational Fund - #301 Tuition Tuition� Summer D77 
Joseph Duis - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 4 hrs. @ 100% 
Sharon Newton - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 2 hrs. i 100% 
Dean Sawyer - #320 Tuition Refund - Drop_ped 9 hrs. @ .:00% 

David Pinkston - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 4 hrs. @ 100% 

Shirt Shoppe - #260 SY.:udent .t\ct. - Tee Shirts for !3u..r;m10r Theatre 
Mary E. Barnet:t - #360 Misc. Ck. fox cha.n9·e 
Virginia Humphr.eys - #302 Out o.f Di.st. - student works in 
district. refunded ottt of district c:haxges 
Jerry L. Hunt - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 3 hxs. @ 100% 
Amy Geerts - #360 Misc. - to exchange schlaxship check 
David Woessner - #360 Misc. - Ck. for cha.ng·e 
Dramatists Play Service - #260 StudentAct. - .Royal tif:s for 4 

performances of �eiffer's People - S��'!mer Theatxe 
SVC Payroll Fund - #354 CETA payroll for 8-31-77 
Patricia L. Koehn - #360 Misc. - Ck. for change 
Beverly Ohda - #102 Petty Cash - :for Child Care 
Elda Mumford - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 3 hrs. @ 100% 
Linda J. Palmer - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped ll hrs. @100% 
Henry Chamness - #103 Military Fall - Rec0d Military aid. 
Sterling Farm & Fleet - #252 Athletics (Mabee} 10 Parkas 
NJCAA Region 4 Treasurer - Dues: #251 $90000; #252, $l05GOO; 
#253; $55.00; #254p $50.00 Athletics 
Michael Geiger - #334 Land Lab. - Tractor hire, l!.7.1llber & paint, 
and labor 
Ron Hartje - #253 Athletics - Practice Greens Fess for Aug. 25 
and Aug. 29 
C.N.A. - #330 Child Care - Insuranc� 

48000 

500000 

176c24 
1.0oOO 

�W-00 

tJIJ.00 
l<LOO 

LOO 
J4.1.00 

16�00 
16000 

638000 

28.54 

19.20 

240000 
66,352-41 

64 .. 00 
32,00 

.I44, 00 
61.00 

13,65 
'7�1·LOO 

3Bo90 

.1£?" 00 
.<.�50 ., 00 

58 .35 

il(),00 
99r-;;94c, 

728,00 
l(:,00 
4E,OO 

.l76 .oo 

19:Z·.oo 

lO(J:.,90- · 

300 . 00 

.?.4.2 ,00 

3-E,90 

J. 8[. , 00 



CHECK # 

#2572 

#2573 

#2574 

#2575 
#2576 
112577 
#2578 
#2579 
#2580 
112581 
#2582 
#2583 
#2584 
#2585 

#2586 
#2587 

#2588 
#2589 
#2590 
#2591 
#2592 
#2593 
#2594 
#2595 

#2596 
#2597 
#2598 
#2599 

#2600 
#2601 
#2602 
#2603 
#2604 
#2605 
#2606 
#2607 

#2608 

#2609 

#2610 

NAME 

Marcella G. Johnson for Michael Johnson, #360 Misc. - Ck. 
for change 
James E. Miller Typeservices - #359 Humanities Covncil -
DepOsit on printing of HrmwmitJ.es Grant book 
l.Ui.dwest Visual Equipment co. - #352D DisBdv. Gr. - For Kodah 
Proj. & Lens 

Jonathan Shepherd - Due Educ. #315 - Refund of Art :fees 
Lori Ann Saunders - #320 Tuition Refund - dropped 3 hrs. @ 100% 
Rita Peach -. #320 Tuition Refund - dropped 3 hrs. @ 100% 
Beth Cain - .#320 Ti:dtion Ref1JJ1d - Pd. for l hr. too much 
Susan Frost - #360 Misc. Ck.· for change 
Shirt Shoppe - #260 Student Act. - Tee Shirts for SUl'll117er Theatre 
Kathleen Nelson - #320 Tuition Refund � Dropped l hro @ 100% 
Rebecca Aurand - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped l hro @ 100% 
Void Check 
Hilda E. Siperlg - #360 MJ.s c. - Cko for .change 
SVC Educational Fund - #260 Student Activities $14.85; #264 
A.S.B., 76¢; #352D Disadv. Gr. $11.49; #359 Humanities Grant, 
$1. 44, for &-lorkroom charges and xerox charges 
SVC Bookstore - #103 CETA Class Size, Bookstore purchases 
Donald A. Miller, .1r. - #320 Tuition Re.fund - Dropped 15 hrs. 
@ 100% 
SVC Educational Fund - #301 Tv.ition Tuition, Sumii?er '77 
Joseph Du.is - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 4 hrs. @ 100% 

Sharon Newton - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 2 hrs. @ .!00% 
Dean Sawyer - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 9 hrs. @ 100% 
David Pinkston - #320 21ui.tion Re.fund - Dropped 4 hrs. @ 100% 
Shirt Shoppe - #260 Student Act. - Tee Shirts for Summer Theatre 
Marg Eo Barnett - #360 Misc. Ck. for change 
Virginia Humphreys - #302 Out of Dist. - student worlr.t:: in 
district. refunded out of di.strict charges 
Jerry L. Hunt - #320 Tuition Refund - Dropped 3 hrs. @ 100% 
Amg Geerts - #360 Mis c. - to e;-rchange sc:hla:rnhip check 
David Woessner - #360 Misc. - Ck. for chan9·e 
Dramatists Play Se:!'v;·ice - #260 Student.Act.. - Royal ties for 4 
performances of hiffer' s People - Summer Tfa;,.::-.tre 
SVC Payroll Fund - #354 CETA payroll for 8-·31. -77 
Patricia Lo Koehn � #360 Misc. - Ck. for ch;;.•2ge 
Beverly Ohda � #102 Petty Cash - for Cbjld Care 

Elda Mumford - #320 Tuition Refund - Dzoppea 3 hrs. @ lOG% 
Linda J. Palmer - #320 'I12i tlon Refund - .Dropped ll hrs. (U00% 
Henry Chamness - #103 Military Fall - Rec0d Military aid. 
Sterling Farm & Fleet - #252 Athletics (Mabee) 10 Park.as 
NJCAA Region 4 �reasurer - Dues: #251 $90.00; #252, $105.00; 
#253, $55.00; #254, $50.00 Athletics 
Michael Geiger - #334 Land Lab. - Tractor hire" lumber & pa.int, 
and labo:z· 
Ron Hartje - #253 Athletics - Practice Greens Fees for Aug. 25 
and Aug. 29 

C.N.A. - #330 Child Care - Insurance 

Afv!Ofl'NT 

48.00 

500.00 

176.24 
.W,00 

48.00' 
48.00 

16.00 
LOO 

141.00 
.16.00 
16000 

1538.00 

28.54 
.J.9o20 

240000 
66p352.4l 

6•J .00 
32c,OO 

.i.44.00 
64 .. 00 
13.65 

744.00 

3& .. 90 
48.00 

,;,.150 .• 00 
58.35 

110.00 
9B5 ;g4,; 
72&.00 

ll.00 
4&,00 

j.:?,5 ., 00 
1.9:::' 00 
J.02 > 90 .. 

300.00 

.7-42 ,oo 

3S'.90 
_·,_sc, oo 



Iv---------� 
-----



EDUCATIONAL F'Ul® 

ACCOUNT 

OiV�SijON OF BUSiNESS SALARiES 
DIV Of BUSl�ESS co�TR SERV 
DIV OF BUSINESS SUPPLiES 
01V OF BUSt�ESS CO�F & MEETl�G 
FOOD SERVf CES SUPPLIES 
DIV OF AGRIC SALARIES 
DiV OF AGRiC SUPPL�ES 
o�v OF !NOUS EDUC SALAR�ES 
o�v OF iNDUS EDUC SUPPL�ES 
COSMETOLOGY CO�TR SERV 
HUMAN SERV�CES SALARIES 
HUMA� SERVICES SUPPLIES 
Di V OF SOC SC! SAl.ARij ES 
DiV OF SOC SCij SUPPLIES. 
CRIMINAL JUST�CE ADMi� SALARIES 

CR�M,NAl JusncE PROF SALARIES 
CRiMl�Al .JlJSTtCE CONTR SERV 
CRIMt'\lAL �Jusnce: SUPPLIES 
CR;MiNAL JUSTICE CO�F & MEETUNG 
OiV Of FiRE SCv SUPPl;Es 
oiv or HIJIAA�iTGES�SAlARiES 
DIV OF HIJ\r1A��TiES SUPPLIES 
DIV OF HUMAN�TijES CONF & MEETi�G 
ART DEPT SALAR�ES 
ART DEPT SUPPLIES 

MUSIC DEPT SALARIES 
MUSIC DEPT CONTR SERV 
MUSIC DEPT SUPPLIES 
DIV OF MATH SCft SALARfJES 
D�V Of MATH SC� SUPPLIES 
MED LAB TECH SALAR�ES 
MEO LAB TECH CONTR SERV 
MEO LAB TECH StJ?PL i ES 
MED LAB TECH CO�F & MEETf �G 
AON AOMI� SALARIES 
AD'.'! PROF SALARiES 
AD� SECR SALARIES 

'110TAL 

EXPENDITURES 

5.4 06.11 
2.5 80.00 

3 35.19 
291.7':? 

17. .10 
7 2 �.96 
1 :? '"' .25 

4.88':).(}8 
296.41 
4 05.56 

3.8 35.8 5 
53.60 

4.5 5 7.b3 

2 36.15 
4.0 7 &.05 

5 9 3.75 
30.44 

31 9.16 
21.43 

1.755.02 
7.4 81.61 

84.20 
86.25 

6 3�.33 
88.28 

1.?.77.0d 
1 5 7..50 
31 / .l? . 

b.6 75.34 
7..5 5 8.33 
4.2 oo.co 

1 7g.25 
?..3 50.8d 

67.20 
1.7 01 .... 00 
3.5 2Y5 '1 
1.345.00 

TOTl\L SP:t!�NT 

TO DATE AUG.-SEPT. BUDGET UNEXPENDED U!iENCUMBERED 
��--�����������--"'---��___;;�;.;;..,.;;;.=;..;�__,:;.;:.;.;;;;.�;.;..;;;;�;;;.;;=--

�- 4 06.11 '.J,4 06.11 5.4 06.).1 �g �.406.l1 CR 

2.5 a o.oo 2. 5 a o.oo 7.s o o.co �s ?..5 d o.oo cP. 
3 3 5 .1. '-3 3 3 5 .1 9 � � ") .1 ·� '.J3 3 3 5 .J. 9 CR 
2 9 1. 7 � 2 9 1. 7 9 2 9 1. 7 9 '_] 2 9 t. 7 9 CR 

1 2 .1 0 1 2 .1 0 1 2 .1 0 � 1 2 .1 0 CR 
723.96 7 2 3.96 723.969� 723.96CR 
1 24.25 1 24.25 l 24.25 f.B 1. 24.25 CR 

4.BH:j.08 4.ti85.08 4,885.08 rn 4,8B5.08 CR 
296.41 296.41 :?.96.41 C� 296.41 CR 

4 05.56 4 05.56 4 05.56 :�� 4 05.56 CR 

3,8 3 5.8 5 3,8 3 5.8 5 3.b 3 5.8 5 rf_l 3.8 3 5.8 5 CR 
53.60 53.bO �3.60 '.:R 53.60 CR 

4.5'.)7.63 4.')�)7.63 4.�57.63:'.B 4.557.63CR 

2 3 6 .15 2 3 6 .15 2 3 (� .15 �3 2 3 & .1 5 CR 

4.0 7 6.05 4.0 7 6.05 4.0 7 6.05 ;8 4.0 7 6.(l5 CR 

5 9 3. 7 5 5 9 3. 7 5 5 9 3. 7 5 �!? 5 9 3. 7 5 CR 
30.44 30.44 30.44 r:g 30.44 CR 

319.16 319.16 31Cl.16rR 319.16CR 

7.1.43 21.43 21.43 rg 21.43 CR 

1,/55.C2 1.255.02 1.255.02 �E 1.255.02 CR 
7.ti 131.b 1 7.1� 81.61 7.4 8 1.61 r·R 7.4 81.61 CR 

8 4.20 8 4.20 8 4.20 ;'B 6 4.20 CR 

8 6.25 8 6.25 H 6.25 ;�;.< 8 6.25 CR 

6 3 3 .3 3 6 5 3 .3 3 b 3 3 .3 3 !. R. 6 3 3 .3 3 CR 
8 8 .2 13 8 8 .2 8 8 U .2 8 :E 8 8 .2 3 CR 

1. 2 7 7 .0 8 1. 2 7 7 .0 d 1. 2 7 7 .0 8 ;:g 1. 2 7 7 .0 8 CR 

1 5 2 .5 0 1 5 2 .5 0 1 5 2 .5 0 @ 1 5 2 .5 0 CR 

3 1 2 .1?. 3 1 2 .1 2 3 l 2 .12 0 3 1 2 .12 CR 

'9.b 75.34 �.(;) 75.34 O,b 75.34 ::.3 6',6 75.3L� CR 

2.55-3.33 :7.�5;.>.33 2.55c .. 33 �B 7.55d.33 CR 

�200�0 �200�0 �2oo�o:s �200�0� 

1 7 9 .2 5 1 7 9 .2 5 1 7 9 .2 5 rg 1 7 9 .2 5 CR 

2.3 5 o.s d 7,3 5 o.a a 2.3 5 o.s a·::� 2.3 5 o.a 8 cR 
6 7 .2 0 6 7 .2 0 6 7 .2 0 :'R 6 7 .2 0 Cfl 

1.2 04.60 1.2 04.00 1.2 Ol�.60 C.-3 1.2 04.ll110 CF! 

3.5 2 9.5 7 3.� 2Y.5 7 3.5 29.5 7 r� 3.5 295 7 CR 

·1.345.00 1,345.00 1.345.cor:3 1.345.oocR 



TOTAL 

ACCOUNT EXPENDITURES TO DATE �����A D�\l---S�U�P�P L-.��E-s��·������������-7--o-.o- 2���·70 .6 2 
AD\J CONF & MEEn NG 56.25 56.25 
LP\! SALARuES 11.4l•6.46 11.!+46.46. 
LP\! SUPPLIES 47.51 47.51 
LPN COl\lF lb MEET! NG 31.20 3 t .20 
RAO TECH SALARIES 3.540.00 3.540.00 
RAO TECH SUPPLMES 18:2.70 18?..70 
RAO TECH CONF & MEET8NG 70h0 7o.60 
DIV OF PHYS EDUC SALARIES 2.455.91 2.'�55.91 
DfiV OF PMYS EDUC SUPPLIES 4"5.02 45.02 
PART n ME OVERLOAD SALARSES 498.53 498.53 
SUMMER SESS§ON SALARDES 6?.996.02 65.996.02 
�NSTH SECR SALAfHES 5.410.41 5.410.41 

WORKROOM CO!\lTk SERV 1.0 07.70 1.0 O 7.70 
i \JSTR ADMu.:\J co�JTR SERV UNALLOCATED 57.05 5 7.05 
FACULTY �f\65£RVICE TRAll\!l\lG 558.32 55d.32 
WORKROOM SUPPLIES 175.9 8 175.9 8 
FACULTY OFF"tt CE SUPPLuES 160.32 160.37. 

INSn TUTI O\!Al COMM SUPPL 1 ES 19.20 19.20 
TUI Tl O\! REIMBURSEMENT 1.4 09.75 l.J.1 09.75 
ARTS &: SCI DEA\I SALARY �.Li 16.65 5.41.6.6 5 
AltTS & SCM ASST DEA\! SALARY 2.606.31 2.606.31 
ARTS & SC� SECR SALARY l,969.oo 1.969.bO 
ARTS & SC V f ED WORK STUDY 1.11Q.96 1.11 o.96 

rJiRTS & SCI STATE WORK STUDY 641.55 641.55 
ARTS & SCU STUOE:'IJT TUTORS 40.50 40.50 
ARTS & SC i DEAN SUPPLIES 106.11 106.11 
ARTS & SCi ASST DEAN SVPPL!ES 23.71 23.71 
CAREER ED AOMI \l DEA1\J SALARY �.312 .5o ?.317-.50 
CAREER EDUC ASST DEA\! SALARY 3.958.35 3. 9 58.35 

CAREER EDUC SEC� SALARY 1.757.50 1.757.50 
CAREER EDUC FED WORK STUDY 547.56 547.56 
CAREER EDUC STATE WORK STUDY 525.23 525.23 
CAREER EDUC STUDENT EMPLOYEES 1.147.14 1.14/..14 
CAREER EDUC DEAN SUPPt.iES 283.lo 283.10 
CAREER EDUC ASST DEAi\! SUPPL t ES 1 05.53 1 05.53 
CAREER EOlJC ASST DEA"! CONF &: MEETI \JG 22.CO 22.00 

'l'OTAL SPE�"T 

AUG ... ·SEPT. B�J'DGE'!' 

'I0.62 
56.25 

1l.li46.46 
4 7.51 
31.20 

3.5 40.00 
182.70 

70.60 
7. . ..... 5 5.91 

45.02 
4 9 8.53 

6 :J.9 g 6.02 
5.410.41 
1.0 01.10 

57.05 
5 5 8.32 
1 75.98 
l 60.32 

19.20 
1.4 Q9.75 
?.416.65 
2.6 06.31 
1,9 0 9.60 
1.11 o.9o 

641.55 
40.50 

1 06.11 
23.71 

�.312.50 
3.958.35 

1.7 5 7.50 

5 4 7.56 

5 25.23 
1.14 2 .14 

28 3.10 
1 05.53 

22.00 

UNEXPENDED UNENCUMBERED 

7 0 .6 2 '.':� 7 0 .6 2 CR 
56.25 r'B 56.25 CR 

11,446.46�.S 11,446.46CR 
i; 7 ;5 1 C'R 4 7 .5 1 CR 
31.20 \'� 31.20 CR 

3. 5 4 0 .0 0 f:I! 3. 5 4 0 .0 0 CR 
1 8 2. 7 0 :::!1 1 8 2 .7 0 CR 

7 0.60 0f? 7 0.60 CR 

2.4 5 5.91 CB 2.4 5 5.91 CR 
4 �) .C 2 �:g 4 5 .0 2 CR 

4 9 8.5 3 '.:� 4 9 S.5 3 CR 
6 5.996.02 ra 6 �.996.02 CR 

5,410.41"E 5.410.41CR 
l, 0 0 7. 7 0 ('.E 1. 0 0 7. 7 0 CR 

5 7 .0 5 r:g 5 7 .0 5 CR 
5 5 8 .3 2 �!? 5 5 8 .3 2 CR 
175.98!'.'.8 175.98CR 
l 6 0 .3 2 lB 1 6 0 .3 2 CR 

1 9.20 CB 1 9.20 CR 

l.!� o 9.7 5 '.:B 1.4 o 9.7 5 en 
5A 16.65 t;.3 �.416.65 CR 
2. 6 0 6 .31 2!� 2. 6 0 6 .31 CR 

1. 9 6 q .b 0 CR 1. 9 6 9 .u 0 CR 
1.110.963 1.110.96CR 

6 4 1.5 5 �-� 6 4 1.5 5 CR 

40.50 ::a 40.50 CP. 
1 0 6 .11 �B 1 0 6 .11 CR 

2 3. 7 1 �15 2 3. 7 1 CR 
�.312.50 C!� ?.312.50 CR 

3. 9 5 U.35 :13 3. 9 5 8.35 CR 

1. 7 5 7 .5 0 �:'! 1. 7 5 7 .5 0 CR 
5 4 7 .5 b �15 5 4 7 .5 6 CR 

':> 2 5 .2 3 �] 5 2 5 .2 3 CR 

1.1 4 2 .l 4 C.R 1.1 4 2 .14 CR 

2 8 3 .1 0 r,� '.2 8 3 ol 0 CR 
105.53 i'.''! 105.53 CR 

22.00 CB 22.00 CR 



ACCOUt!JT 
COMM EOU"C 7i\IJMPJ sACAfHt:s 
C0�1M EDUC �NSTR SALAR�ES 
COMM EDUC SECR SALARY 
COMM EDUC SUPPL� ES 

ACADEMf C SK �lLS SALARIES 
ACADEMi C SKilLS FED WORK STt.DY 
ACADEMI C SK! LL S SUPPL I ES 
lEAR\!ING RES AOMIN SALARIES 
LEARNij�G RES PROF SAlAR� ES 
LEAR\liNG RES SECR SAL AR I ES 
LEAR\!I \IG RES FED WORK STUDY 
LE AR\J i \JG RES CON TR SERV 
LE AR\J U NG RES SUPPL g ES 
lEARf\J I NG RES AV SUPPL 3 ES 
LEARN�NG FlES XE ROX SUPPLIES 
lCB!ltA�Y BOOKS 
ADM & RECORDS PROF SAll\fHES 
ADM & RECORDS SECR SALAfl\U ES 
REG OFC FED WORK STUDY 
ADM & RECORDS SUPPl I ES 
COUNSEL Y NG PROF SALAfHES 
COUNSEL ij NG SECR SAL.AR� ES 
F�N AUOS PROF SAlAfH ES 
FUN MOS SECR SALARY 
STUDENT SERV AOM�N SAUUtY 
STUDE'\!T SERV SECR SAL ARV 
STUDENT SERV FED WORK STUDY 
STUOE!l.JT SERV STATE WORK SiUOV 
STUOE\IT SERV CON TR SE�V 
STUDENT SEFW SUPPL iES 

F .�� R RECRt.n TMENT 
COMMENCEMENT 
STUOE\!T SERV CONF & MEETDNG 
VETS GRANT PROF S�.LAR� ES 
VETS GRANT SECR SALARY 
VETS GRANT SUPPL i ES 
VETS GRANT CONF & MEET6NG 
SERVICE STAFF SALAfiU ES 

'l'Ol'AL TOTAL SPENT 
E�SNDI'l'QR,ES . "TO.PATE AUG.-SEPT. 

4.341.65 4.:� 4 t.65 ... 4.3 41:6? 
4.0 8 7.5() 4.0 8 7.50 4.0 a 7.5o 
1,9 OB.10 1.9 os.10 1,9 08.10 

7 38.46 ? 38.46 2 38.46 
1.? 2).96 1.2 23.96 1.? 23.96 

1 5?. .l 7 157.17 1 52.1 7 
2 03.89 7. 03.8 9 2 03.89 

3.9 511.35 :s.95:-3.35 3.') 58.35 
1.8 08.3� 1.8 08.33 l,d 08.33 
4.4 05.85 4,4 05.85 4,4 05.85 

9 8 t .85 9 8 i.85 9 81.85 
2 4 3.4 7 7 4 3.4 7 24 3.4 7 

3.9 9B.82 3.9 98.82 3.9 9 8.82 
4 47.35 442.35 4 42.35 
319.85 319.85 319.85 

1,981.74 1.9s1.7 4 1,981.74 
7,7 50JJO 7,7 50.00 7.750.co 
7.1 02.32 1.1 02.32 7,1 02.32 

6 g 9.14 b 99.14 699.14 
715.2?. 215.22 215.27 

15.811.01 15.811.01 15.811.01 
1.3 72.7 (j 1.5 77.70 1.3 72.70 
4.21 d.75 4.218.75 4.2 18.75 
1.3 06.25 1.3 06.25 1.3 06.25 
?.166.65 5,166.i>5 �.166.65 

1.437.50 1.4 3 7.50 1.4 37.50 
3.7 8 7 .16 3.2 8 7.16 3.23 7 �16 
2.0 71.53 2.0 71.53 2.0 7 t.53 

136.00 136.CO 1 36.00 
1.718.56 1.718.56 1.218.56 

546.21 5 46.21 5 46.21 
358.43 358.48 358.48 
?. 4 3.84 243.84 ?43.84 

2a 75.oo 2.8 75.00 7.8 75.00 
1.187 .1() 1.18 7 .10 1.1a1 .10 

4 4 7.43 4 4 7.43 44 7.43 
74.00 74.00 74.00 

5 3.215.95 5 3.7.15.95 5 3.21 ').95 

BUDGET UN.EXPENDED 
.l.t, 3 4 1.6 5 r.r� 
4. 0 ti 7 .5 0 �E 
1.9 OB.10 �g 

2 3i).4b �,3 
1.2 23.96 � 

1:>2.1 7 cg 
203.89 ::g 

3.958.35 i;:_g 
1.a oB.33 rn 
4.4 05.85 �B 

981.85 2-B 
2 4 3.J.� 7 r.g 

3.998.8 2 CR 

L� i� 2.35 �.E 
319.85C:B 

1.981.74 CR 

7. 7 50.00 ca 
7,1 02.32 :'R 

69 9.14 r.g 
215.22 rn 

1 '.:>, 8 11.C 1 G'l 
1.372.70h.!! 
4.218.75 CR 

1.3 06.25 cg 
5.166.65 :R 

1.4 3 "7.50 rn 
3.28 7.16 c;:g 
2.0 7 !.53 (� 

1 36.00 rn 
1.218.56 2R 

5 Ll 6.21 rn 
:-s 5 S.4 8 c� 
2 4 3.84 fc.B 

2.b 75.CO fE 
1, 18 7.10 CB 

4 4 7 .4 3 f':B 
7 4.oo rn 

5 .S.215.95 0 

UNENCIDt.iBERED 
4,3 !.� f:o? CR 

4.0 8 7.50 CR 

1, 9 08.10 CR 
2 38.46 CR 

1.2 23.96 CR 
l. 52.1 7 CR 

2 03.89 CR 

3,9 58.35 CR 

1,8 08.33 CR 

4.4 05.85 CR 
q 81.85 CR 

2 4 3.4 7 CR 

3,998.82 CR 
4 lf 2.35 CR 

319.85 CR 

1,981.7 4 CR 

7, 7 50.CO CR 

7.1 0 2 .3 2 CR 
6 CJ 9.14 CR 

2 1 '').22 CR 

1 5. 8 11.0 1 CR 

1.3 72.70 CR 

4.218.75 CR 

1.3 06.25 CR 
!:>.166.05CR 

1.4 37.50 CR 

3.2 8 7 .16 CR 

2.0 71.53 CR 

1 36.00 CR 
1,218.56 CR 

5 4 6.21 CR 

35d.48CR 
2 43.8 4 CR 

2.875.CO CR 

1.18 7.10 CR 
4 4 7.43 CR 

7 4.00 CR 

5 3.21 �.95 CR 



ACCOUNT 

MA�NT FED WORI{ STUDY BOYS 
MA!NT FED WORK STUDY MAT�ONS 
MA!NT STATE WORK STUDY BOYS 
MA!NT STATE WORK STUDY MATRONS 
TELEPHONE 
P�ES� DENT OFC ADMttN SALARY 
PRES�OENTS OFC SECR SAL.ARV 
PRE Si DENTS OFC FED WO�K STUDY 
PRESIDENTS OFC SUPPL� ES 
PRES�DENTS OFC CONF & MEEn \!G 
PrtES OFC sPec� Al. AFF Aij RS 
BUS OFF ij CE AOM!N SAL AR� ES 
BUS OFFICE PROF SALARft ES 
BUS OFFfiCE SECR SALAAI ES 
BUS OFFiCE FED WORK STUDY 
BUS OFFICE STATE WORK STUDY 
BlJS OFC CO\JTR SERV 
BUS OFFICE SUPPL i ES 
BUS OFC CONF & MEET! NG 
PUB P<ElA SALAfU ES AOMI� 
PUB AELA SEc.; I\ SALARY 
PUB RELA SUPPL v ES-·ADS 
PUB RELA CO"lF & MEETYNG 
AUD u n NG & LE GA.=1 
BOARD CO"JF & MEE ill NG 
ELE en Oi\! s & OTHE� 
� NSTV TUTt O\!Al SECR SAL AR� ES 
GROUP MEDI CAL & LIFE ; NS 
UNALLOCATED CON TR SERV 
POSTAGE 
PUBL i CAn ONS &: DUES 
ADVEATI S� f\IG 
a NSTI run ONAL 11(£CRU! TMENT 
GE�ERAL I NSURA:\ICE 
S TATE V OCAn a· �AL EQUi PMENT 
TU! noN CHARGE= BACK 
V�fT RESEARCH SUPPlijES 
DA A PROC PROF SAL AR� ES 

TOTAL •roTAL SPENT 

EXPENDITURES TO DATE AUG.-SEPT. 

8.907.35 �CJo7.35 ti.907.35 
2.577.70 2.5 7 7.70 2.5 77.70 
1.12LJ.7o 1. 1 7. I� .1 ;3 1.124.70 

3 22.33 3 22.33 3 22.33 
:s.341.10 3.341.70 3.3l+1.7 0 
7.2 91.65 7,2 91.65 7.2 91.65 
1. Cj 2 9.4 3 1.9 2 9.43 1.g 29.43 

3 �6.05 3 36.05 3 36.05 
5 5'5.5 9 555. 5 9  555.59 
197.35 197.35 197.35 
5 8�.55 583.55 583.55 

�.5 00.00 lo.5 oo.oo b.5 oo.oo 
4,2 7Q.85 4.21 o.85 4.21 o.as 
8.0 38.04 8.0 38.04 8.038.04 
1.0 1 9.92 1.019.92 1.0 1 9.92 

258.50 25 B.50 7. 5 8.50 
2.2 70.16 2.270.16 2.2 7 o.16 
1.6 31.28 <> 1.631.2:l rq 1.6 31.28 CR 

2 7 t .83 211.8:"\ 271.83 
4.1 25.00 4.12'3.00 4.125.00 

3 9 9.56 3 9 9.56 399.56 
a352.23 8.352.23 8.352.23 

21.00 21.00 21.00 
1.04"1.20 l.O 4 7-.20 1.0 4?. .20 

40.60 4 ().60 40.60 
75.69 15.69 75.69 

1.385.40 1.3 8 5.40 J..3 8 5.40 
25.056.07 2�.o 56.07 2?.0 56.07 

2 6 t .83 261.83 2b1.83 
4,270.oa 4.2 7 0.08 4.2 70.08 

g 90.00 .9 9 o.oo 9 90.00 
6.8Q 6.80 6.80 

1.651.12 1.65 1.12 1.65 1.12 
1.640.87 1.6 40.8 7 1.6 40.8 7 
1.?. 8 5.19 1.2 8 5.19 l.28 5.19 
3.512.77 3.51?.77 3.512.77 

87.09 87.C9 8 7 .09 
10. 166.6 5 10.166.65 10.166.65 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED 

8.9 07.35 CR 

2.5 77.70 CR. 
1. 1 2 1, • 7 8 ,'3 

3 22.33 rn 
3.3 41.70 ::r? 

7.2 91.o5 r:B 
1.9 29.43 CE 

3 36.05 '.:!3 
5 55.5"1 rB 
19 7.35 CR 

58 3.5 5  �E 
�5 oo.co rn 
4.2 7 Q.85 CR 

8.0 38.C4 ::R 
1.0 19.92 c� 

258.50'.:B 
7..2 7 0.16 CB 
1.6 31.2'3 

271.83 :;:B 
4.1 2 ') .o o rn 

3 9 9.56 c� 
8.3 52.23 �R 

21.00 q� 
1.0 4 2.20 r:15 

'-t o.�o rn 
75.69 �R 

1.3 a 5.4 o .-f! 
2 5. 0 5 6 .0 7 i":_g 

261.83 c� 
'!.2.70.QB '-B 

9 9 0.0(i·Cl'.1 
6.80 :,� 

l.6 51.12 r.R 
1.640.87 rg 
1.2 B5.l 9 ·;:_g 
3.5 12.7 7 ·:P. 

8 7 .09 t;.t! 
10.166.t> 5 �.R 

UNENCUMBERED 

8. C) 0 7 .3 5 CR 
2.5 7 7.70 CR 

1.1 24.7 d CR 
3 22.33 CR 

:S.3 41.7 0 CR 

7,2 91.65 CR 

1.9 29.43 CR 
3 36.05 CR 
5 55.59 r:R 

197.35 CR 
5 8 3.55 CR 

�.5 00.00 CR 

4.27Q.85 CR 

8.0 3 8.04 CR 

1.0 19.92 CR 
25 8.50 CR 

7.2 7 0.16 CR 

1.6 31.2 8 
271.83CP. 

4.125.CO CR 

399.56 CR 
8,352.23 CR 

21.00 CR 

1.0 4 2.20 CR 

40.cO CR 

7 5.69 CR 

1. 3 8 5 .4 0 CP. 
2 5. 0 5 6 .0 7 CR 

261.83 CR 

4.27 0.08 CR 

99 0.00 CR 

6.80 (:R 

1.6 51.12 CR 
1.640.87 CR 
1,2 85.19 CR 

3.5 12.7 7 CR 

8 7.09 CR 

1 0. 1 6 6 .o 5 CR 



TOTAL 

ACCOUNT EXPENDITURES TO DATE 

DATA PROC SECR SALAR�ES 1.333.35 1.3 3 3.35 
DATA P�OC FED WORK STUOY ooo.43 600/�3 
DATA PROC STATE WORK STUDY 2?..33 22.33 
DATA PFtOC COl\JTR SER\/ 7.2 02.00 7.2 02.60 
DATA PROC SUPPL� ES 2.'.i. 12-95 2.217.95 
DATA PROC EQU�P RENTAL 7.2 3 3.75 7.2 3 3.75 
AfF i RMAnvE ACT COl\Jf & ME En f\JG 485.00 485.CO 

4 '.:> 3. 7 3 7 .12 T 45 3.7 3 7.12 T 

BUILDXNG FUND 

MAO NTENANCE SUPPL� ES 2.488.61 2.4 8 8.01 
MA I NTENAl\!CE CONF &: MEETI l\IG 16.80 16.80 
M�INTENANCE CONTR SERV 1./. 3 0.18 1.230.18 
unLQ TIES GAS 10590.64 105 90.64 
UTILfiTgES ELECTR�C 7.8 02.82 7.8 02.82 

22.129.C5 T 2 2.129.05 j 

SI'J.'E & CONSTRUCTION FUND 

OTHER CAP� TAL OUTLAY 38.44 38.44 

38.44 T 38.44 T 

BOND AND INTEREST II 

� NTEREST 2.3 oo.oo 2.3 0 o.oo 

2.3 00.00 T 2.3 00.00 T 

WORKING CASH FUND 

Mi SCELL A°"E OUS EXP 
2 01.23 2 01.23 

201.23 T 2 01.23 T 

TOTAL SPENT 

AUG.-SEPT. BUDGET 

1.3 3 3.35 
60Q.43 

27..33 

7,2 02.bO 
z212.95 
7.2 33.75 

4 85.00 

. 

.00 T· 4 � 3. 7 3 7 .12 T .COT 

2.4 8 8.61 
16.80 

1.2 30.18 
1o.59 o.c4 

7,8Q2.82 

.00 T 2 2.1 29.C5 T .00 T 

38.44 

.00 T 38.44 T .00 T 

2.3 oo.oo 

.0() T 2.3 00.00 T .OOT 

2 01.23 

.00 T 2 01.23 T .00 T 

ONEY.PENDED 

1.3 3 :s.35 �B 
6 00.4 3 t:'.B 

22.3
°
3 �!3 

7.2 02.&0 ;;g 
2.212.95 ':'it 

7,2 33.75 � 
4 8 5.00 �g 

4 5 3. 7 3 7 .12 CR 

7.,488.l>l ;.R 

16.80 cg 
1. 2 3 0 .l 8 ":B 

10.5 90.64 � 
7, 8 0 2 .8 2 r;g 

2 2.1 2 9 .0 5 CR 

3B.44 :� 

UNENCUMBERED 

1."3 3 3.3 5 CR 

6 0.0.43 CR 

22.33 CR 

7.2 0 2.u 0 CR 

2.212.95 CR 

7.2 3 3.75 CR 

4 85.00 CR 

4 5 3. 7 3 7 .1 2 CR 

. 

2.4 88.81 CR 

16.80 CR 
1.2 30.18 CR 

1 0. 5 9 0 .6 L� CR 

7,8 02.82 CR 

2 2.1 2 9 .0 5 CR 

3 8.44 CR 
-

311.44 CR 

23 00.00 CR 

2.3 00.00 CR 

2 01.23 CR 

7 01.23 CR 

38.44 CR 

2.3 00.00 CR 

2.3 00.00 CR 

201.23 CR 

2 01.23 CR 



REv"E1'1UE REPO·-�----�------

ACCOUNT 

CUR�ENT TAXES 1976 

CHARG=BACK flEVE�UE 
STATE APPOnT SPRING 1977 
voe TECH EDUC �EG REIMB 
voe TECH EDUC EQU�P �E�MB 
STATE WORK STUDY 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 
TUITIO\! SUMMER 1977 
TAANSCR� PT FEES 
OTHE� REVE\IUE 

BUILDING FUND 

CURRENT TAXES 1976 
MISC REVENUE 

SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND 

AN!\! � X TE ft REVE\IUE 
'NTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

BOND & INTEREST I 

CURRE'\JT TAXES l976 
INTEREST 0"'� � f\IVE S TMEJ\ITS 

=DOND & IN'l'ERES'l' II 

CURRE\IT TAXES 1976 

TOTAL 

RECEIPTS 

37 4.6 90.42 
9 34.50 

4.') 7 2. 7 d <> 

20.lt 4 7 .oo <> 

7.6 33.00 <> 

5.4 98.92 <> 

7.6 16.2 :;. 
6 �.3 52.41 

161.00 
8.00 

4 1 1. 2 1 Q.8 4 T 

y 3.7 07.11 
3 30.00 

94,0 3 7.11 T 

\f, 111.0() 
11.3 03.78 

2 0. li 14 .7 8 T 

1 5 8. 4 3 2 .(> 5 
451.'36 

15 8,8 8 4.31 T 

b 3.2 07.45 

6 3. 7. 0 7 .4 5 T 

'1.'0 DA'l".E 

37 4.6 90.42 

9 3L�.50 
4. () 7 ?. • 7 8 :::� 

20.4 4 7.00 CR 

7,6 3 3.00 r:R 

5.498.92 �R 
7.b 16.21 

6 6'.3 57.41 
161.00 

8.0.0 

4 1 1. 2 l 0.8 4 T 

9 3.7 07.11 

3 30�0() 

94,0 37.11 T 

9.111.0() 
1 1.3 03.7 8 

20.414.7ST 

t5b.4 32.b5 
4 51.66 

15b.884.31T 

6 3.2 07.45 

6 3.2 07.45 T 

.00 T 

TOT.1.>..L REC. 

JUI,Y-AUG. -
37 4.6 90.42 

9 34.50 
4. CJ 7 2. 7 8 CR 

2 0. 4 4 7 .0 0 CR 
7.6 3 3.00 CR 

?.4 9 8.92 CR 

7,616.21 

6 fiD.352.41 
1b1.00 

8.01) 

411.210.84 T 

9 3.7 07.11 

3 30.00 
-

.oo i 

.CO 'f 

.co 1 

.00 T 

9 4.0 3 7.11 T 

IJ. t 11.00 
11.3 0 �5.18 

2 OJ� 1 4. 7 ;� ·r 

15 8.4 32.65 
451.66 

15b.884.31 T 

6 3.207.45 

6 3.2 0 7.45 T 

BUDGET 

.CO 'i 

.oo 'f 

"co' 

.00 T 

.00 T 

UNEXPENDED 

371.;.6 90A2 i�B 

q 31�50 rn 
4.9 72.78 

20.4 4 7.00 
1.b 3 3.00 
5.4 (j 8.92 
7.616.21 �E 

6 �. 3 5 2 .4 1 �.8 
161.Co rn 

8.00 ".R 

411.210.84 CR 

9 3. 7 0 7 .11 CB 
3 3 o.oo r.13 

9 4. 0 3 7 .11 CR 

Y, 1 11 .0 0 r.13 
11.303.7hCS 

. 7 0. 4 1. Ii.? 8 CR 

15 lj,4 32.05 ::� 
4 51.66;] 

1 5 8. 8 8 4 .31 CR 

6 3. 2 0 7 .4 5 �J� 

6 3.2 07.45 CR 

UNE�CUMBERED - ·- = -
3 7 4.6 90.42 CR 

q 34.50 CR 

4.9 7�?.7 8 
20.4 4 7.00 

7,b 3 3.00 
'.:>.498.92 
7.616.21 CR 

6 b, 3 5 2 .4 1 CR 
161.00 CR 

8.00 CR 

4 1 1. 2 1 Q,8 I+ CR 

9 3. 7 0 7 .11 CR 
3 30.00 CR 

9 4. 0 3 7 .11. CR 

�J.111.00 CR 
11.3 03.7 8 CR 

2 0. 4 1 4. 7 8 CR 

15 8,4 32.65 CR 

!.� 51.6 6 C!'! 

1 5 8, 8 8 4 .31 CR 

6 3.2 07.45 CR 

6 3. 2 0 7 .4 5 CR 



. ' ..  . 

r' 

WORKING CASH FUND 

TOTAL TOTAL REC. 

ACCOUNT RECEIPTS TO DATE JULY-AUG. BUDGET UNEXPENDED UNENCUMBERED ____ U _r-.J __ T..,_E-R E_S_T ____ O_l\l_t _"J_V=E,.....s-==r'"M-.,,,.E\1 -. r=-s---------2.-=7...,,,7,....o....,.7"'""6---�2'""'. 1'"""1,....o-.=1·6.,..--.------2..,,... _,·"'1'-=7:--o.....,.7�b.,...----------2-. .  7=7 o.7 6 �� 2. 7 7 o.11;;c1 

7.770.76T 2.7 7Q.76 T .COT 7.7 7 0.7 6 T .00 T 2.7 7 0.76 CR 2,770.76 c; 
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